CSX/Vaughan Landfill
and

Bramlette Road MGP Sites

Remedial Action Plan
Final Report

June 2003

Volume 2



Appendix C

Virgin Backfill Confirmation
Laboratory Data



fOH= FH 1013 74 /W/EQ O/ 474877
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

9.

Form 89962 (9-97Y,
Praviously Form 35226

[alala Wi

Duke Power's Analytical Lahorator
%{gggﬁ]dg #7405 N?(GO3A2 Y LAB USE® ContainerType:y/)G/lass JPlastic®
Hagers Ferry Road LIMS # Sample - i N
Huntersville, NC 2%)’078 0/’/4'“6' - 9350 Clasg I Preservalive Added
Phone: (704) 875-5200/875-5045" Logged By (in.)] Time | Date HNO;
Fax: {704) 875-5038 > jol00 | 8116/0r Vendored Samples H,80,
—3 |lce 0
CLIENT ZZM Report to/Ph.* AR Analysls | 1&rer e o«
Projec Name®. Besucsirr s MEP Mail Code: /01,2 7 Nons £
« | Business Unit: Resp. Center To: 5927 : v f-(
v | Project ID* e BesmM ¥ o Z
= |Acivity 0%y seri e 204 25 19| o ?: 8
Process” = g AT \-LE o
RN EN 2
Lab . Collection Information' e | g oy -
Sampie# | PROFS Sample Description 2IEIN S Y 5
: | N
2./03 Date | Time Signature n % 8 G| W N 9
Or3e 11T BRAM = Frit -GMH-03,50) |glslor] 1030 | Tom Mnicedin |- 12 L] 111 3
HOSPITAL S(TE 7 N
/) ; . aa N ﬂ ! i -
_ﬁ/f;%/‘/ﬁﬂ%w L. AL O,.Q VS TSN
Lal I 2
BT igd i
- - — g SaeT Turnaround Requested®
elinquishe ime Accgpled By; ale/Time o
e / Ay 00 seas | %M /157 @r6a5| |0 Roysie (2 weeks)
Relinquisped by: " Date/Time % Acdghte Date/Time ush {1 week)
- / *”-‘ Nt e~ Vb d /%’ | /)IQJOA //7 // 4/(> Q Emergency Rush (24-48 Hrs.)*
Seal/locked by20 Date/Time Seal/Lock Opéned By: Daleleme Date Results Requested:
*Additional Charges Will Apply
Sample Matrix® NCQ SC JTEMP:“ Comments;"Ah_ o " P
Ground Water O NPDES O A T ST s ST
Drlnking WaterD USTD 71°S ” f .




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM P Form 89962 (9971
Duke PowersAnaMytlcal Laboratory _ V)G/ - reviously Form 3522
2\.43%398?9 # 7?:05 G03A2) I -Aue-053¢ LAB USE® 2 CRA Container Type: lass ( )Plastic
agers Ferry Road LIMS # Sample . i "
Huntersville, NG 28078 G e=oz50- Qlags TG Preservative Added
Phone: (704) 875-5209/875-5245" Logged By (ini)] Time | Date FHNO;
Fax: (704) 875-5038 R Jocco | Slrefor Vendored Samples H.SC,
, Ice v 0]
CLIENT: 'Z:M Report to/Ph. enda Analysis | ey A &
Project Name* Heyuiserre AMEF Mail Code: 274034 7 None Z
w | Business Unit: Resp. Center To: (3897 ; N g
v |Project 10% __ &L IT2AM B o
E Activity 1% A gy Vendor P.O. it %-‘g % o g 8
Process”: g DI b
Lab - Collection Information'? = |z by j
Sample #° PROFS #* Sampl%rDI%s:lcrlpllon - : 3(3 % S\Q & Q& 'S
iz Date | Time Slgneiture % 8 \g| g N 9
Srge— 025 | BRAM = Frit -G MH-o3:50) |gls/oi 1030 Lt M PARPENENAY, _

Turnaround Requested®

Ground Water @ NPDESQ
Orinking Water O USTOQ

Relinguishegoy:" /D te/Time Acc pled By; Date/Time )
BRI L A 2 Jeas Tt 2/ 700 @ s6057| |0 Rosne (2 weeks)
Relinguished by: " Date/Time A"c’epteg;fo Date/Time ush (1 week)
0 Emergency Rush (24-48 Mrs.)”
SeallLocked by® Date/Time Seal/tock Opened By: Date/Time Date Results Requesied:
*Additional Chargas Will Apply
Sample Matrix2 NC O SC 2| TEMP® Commentsi N\ J°

"7R’ 7'”%44_ AN ?)fa&YO

/0

RCRA Waste O Other

See Instructions on the back of this form.




buke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

13339 Hegers Femy Road
Huntersvile, NC 20078-7929
MoGulre Nucicar Complex - MG0IA2

Duke
Envi alth and Safi
T Power. G Bayionment Health and Salety

A Duke Evergy Comparny Fax 7046755038

Certificate of Analysis
NewYork Stode Depertment ot Hesth Cerli fcation # 11717
Kanzas Depadment af Health and Environmert Celifcote # €-10211
Louisions Departmerd of Emvironmertsd Quad ty (LELAP) Certificate £ 02012
Noath Ceming Depariment of Health & Humon Serdoes Certificeion £ 37804
Norh Cenoina Departmert of Emvironment end Neturat Resources {(DENR ) Ceritication s 248
South Carolina Deperiment of Health and Emironmentsl Cocrtrol (DHEC ) Leba alory Nderti kostiany # 39005

BRAM-FILL-GMH-08501
__TIMHUNSUCKER

‘Analysis
: Dafe

Matrix Solid
; Type NA *% Volume

NA  Weight (g)

| Laboratory 01-AUG-0534
1.D. 2101215

09/06/01

- Laboratory Contact | TROY WHISENANT
{ !
T.CLP Waste Analytical
Analyte I.C.L.P. Conc. Regulatory Limit Code Method
. Silver (Ag) < 0.005 mglL 5 mol DO11
Barium {Ba) 0.51 mgl/L 100 mgf DOO05
Cadmium (Cd) < 003 mgil i mgfl DOO6
Chromium (Cr) < 0.04 mg/L 5 mgl DOO7
Lead (Pb) < 0.09 mgil 5 mgfl pOO8
Arsenic (As) <01 mail 5 mgf D004
Selenium (Se) <013 mall 1 mgfl D010
Mercury (Hg) <0001 mall 0.2 mgf DOOo9
Nickel (Ni) 134 mgh -
Thallium (TI) 130 mgfl
% Ash @ 550° C N/A - Ag;;*ﬂ"@?ggfg
B.T.U. NIA ASTM 03286-91
Total Suliur NIA ASTM D4233-85
Total Chlorine NIA EPASOT6
. (Flash point) Ignitibilit (YIN) EPA 1010
pH <200r>125 EPA 9040
% Water MIA ASTM 3792

I Duke Powar
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Pace Analytical Services, Im
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 1(

3 C 6 A n 3 /yh C a / ) Hunlersville, NC 280+

Phone: 704.875.90¢
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 704.875.90¢

2

August 23, 2001

Mr. Troy Whisenant

Duke Power

13339 Hagers Ferry Road
HGO3A2

Huntersville, HC 28078

RE:  Lab Project Number: 9225393
Client Project ID:  01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

Dear Mr. Whisenant:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratery on August 17, 2001. 1If you have any
questions concerning this report. please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

Kristi Tart
Kristi.Tart@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

Laboratory Centification 1D REPORT OF LABORATURY ANALYS'S Laboratary Certification

NG Wastewater 12 KY Drinking Waler 90
NC Orinking Water 37706 This report shall not be reproduced, exceplt in full, VA Drinking Water
SC 99006 without the written consent ol Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E87



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Duke Power

13339 Hagers Ferry Road
MGO3AZ

Huntersville. NC 28078

Attn: Mr. Troy Whisenant
Phone: (704)875-5204

Solid results are reported on a wet weight basis

Pace Analytical Services, In¢
. 9800 Kincey Avenue, Suile 10
Hunlersville, NC 2807

Phone: 704.875.909
Fax: 704.875.909

Lab Project Number: 9225393
Client Project 1D: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

Lab Sample No: 921769907
Client Sample ID: 21030186/BRAM-FILL-GMH-081501

Parameters Results Units

Project Sample Number: 9225393-001
Hatrix: Soil

Report Limit

Date Collected: 08/15/01 10:30
Date Received: 08/17/01 12:10

Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Req Limit

GC/MS Volatiles

GC/MS VOCs by 8260, low level  Prep/Hethod: EPA 8260 / EPA 8260

Benzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 71-43-2

Bromobenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 108-86-1

Bromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 74-97-5

Bromodichtoromethane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-27-4

Bromoform HD uGg/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-25-2

Bromomethane ND ug/kg 10. 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 74-83-9

n-Butylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 104.51.8

sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 135-98-8

tert-Butytbenzene KO ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 98-06-6

Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 50 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 5B-23-5

Chlorobenzene HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 108-90-7

Chloroethane HD ug/kg 10. 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-00-3

Chloroform ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 67-66-3

Chloromethane HD ug/kg 10. 08/722/01 15:01 RP3 74-87-3

2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 95-49-8

4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 15:01 RPJ 106-43-4

1,.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane KD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 96-12-8

bibromochloromethane KD ug/fkg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 124-48-1

1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 106-93-4

Dibromomethane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 74-95-3

1.2-Dichlorcbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 95-50-1

1.3-Dichlerobenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RP) 541-73-1

1.4-Dichlorobenzene HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/0F 19:01 RPJ 106-46-7

Dichlorodifluoromethane KD ug/kg 10. 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-71-8

1.1-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-34-3

1.2-Dichloroethane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 107-06-2

1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.0 £8/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-35-4

Date: 08/23/01 Page: 1

Laboratory Centification 1Ds Laboratory Certification
NC Wastewater 12 REPURT OF LABURATORY ANALYSIS KY Drinking Water 901
NC Drinking Water 37706 This report shali not be reproduced. except in full, VA Drinking Water

SC 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E£871



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number; 9225393
Client Project ID: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Aveaue, Suite 10
Hutersville, NC 2807,

Phane: 704.875.909
Fax: 704.875.909

Lab Sample No:

921769907

Project Sample Number

1 9225393-001

Date Collected: 08/15/01 10:30

Date: 08/23/01

Laboratory Certification IDs

NC Wastewater 12
NC Drinking Water 37706

33006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wirtten consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.

Client Sample ID: 21030186/BRAM-FILL-GMH-081501 Matrix: Soil Date Received: 08/17/01 12:10

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed CAS No. Ftnote Req Limit
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 156-59-2
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 156-60-5
1.2-Dichloropropane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 78-87-5
1.3-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 142-28-9
2.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 594-20-7
1.1-Bichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 563-58-6
Diisopropyl ether KD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 £8/22/01 19:01 RPJ 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene MD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 98-82-8
p- Isopropyltoluene HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 99-87-6
HMethylene chioride 1D ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75.09.2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:0F RPJ 103-65-1
Styrene ND ug/xg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 100-42-5
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 630-20-6
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 79-34-5
Tetrachtoroethene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 108-88-3
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 87-61-6
1.2.4-Trichlorcbenzene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 120-82-1
1.1.1-Trichloroethane D ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 71-55-6
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ] ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane HD ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-69-4
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 96-18-4
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene NO ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 95-63-6
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene Hh ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:061 RPJ 108-67-8
Viny! chioride HD ug/kg 10. 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 75-01-4
mép-Xylene HD ug/kg 10. 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ
0-Xylene ND ug/kg 5.0 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 95-47-6
Toluene-d8 (S} 99 H 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5) 93 t 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 460-00-4
Dibromoflucromethane (3) 102 H 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ
1.2-Dichoroethane-d4 (S) 101 X 08/22/01 19:01 RPJ 17060-07-0

Page: 2

Laboratory Certification
KY Drinking Water 9C
VA Drinking Water
FL NELAP

E87



Pace Analytical Services, Int
8800 Kincey Avenue, Surte 10;

3 C 8 An a M I C a / ) Hunlersville, NC 2807

Phone: 704.875.909.
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 704.875.909

Lab Project Mumber: 9225353
Client Project ID: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable
($) Surrogate

. Date- 08/23/01 Page: 1

Laboratory Certification IDs Laboratory Certification
NG Wgslgwater 12 REPDRT OF LABORATORY ANALYS'S KY Drinking Water 90
glg Drinking Water 37706 This report shail not be reproduced, except in tull, VA Drinking Water

99006

without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services. inc. FL NELAP E87
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 9225393
Client Project 1D: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR14748B77

Pace Analytical Services, In
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 1i
Huntersvitle, NG 280.

Phone: 704.875.90:
Fax: 704.875.90:

QC Batch: 45851
QC Batch Method: EPA 8260

Analysis Method: EPA 8260
Analysis Description: GC/MS VOCs by 8260. low level

Associated Lab Samples: 921769907
METHOD BLANK: 921777942
Associated Lab Samples: 921769907

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit
Benzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Bromobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
gromochloromethane ug/kg ND 5.0
Bromadichloromethane ug/kg MD 5.0
Bromoform ug/kg ND 5.0
Bromomethane ug/xg HD 10.
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg N0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Chloroethane ug/kg ND 10.
Chloroform ug/kg ND 5.0
Chioromethane ug/kg HD 10.
2-Chiorotoluene ug/kg ND 5.0
4-CMorotoluene ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ug/kg HD 5.0
fibromochloromethane ug/kg HD 5.0
1.2-Bibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg HD 5.0
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2-Dichliorobenzene ug/kg HD 5.0
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg KD 5.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 10.
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/kg HD 5.0
1.1-Dichloroethene ug/kg HD 5.0
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0

Date: 0B/23/01

LLaboratory Certification 1Ds
NC Wastewater 12

NC Drinking Water 37706
sC 99006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent ot Pace Analytical Serwices, inc,

Page: 4

Laboratery Certificatior
KY Drinking Water 9
VA Drinking Water
FL NELAP E8
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ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 9225393

Pace Analylical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 10
Hunlersville, NC 2807

Phone: 704.875.90%
Fax; 704 875.90¢

Client Project ID: 01-AUG-03B0/FH101376/MR1474877

METHOD BLANK: 921777942
Associated Lab Sampies: 921769907

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
1.3-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 5.0
2.,2-Dichloropropane ug/xg ND 5.0
1.1-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 5.0
Diiscpropyl ether ug/kg ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Hexachtoro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg HD 5.0
1sopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg HD 5.0
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg ND 5.0
Methylene chleride ug/kg ND 5.0
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg ND 5.0
Naphthalene ug/kg HD 5.0
n-Propylibenzene ug/kg HD 5.0
Styrene ug/kg HO 5.0
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg KD 5.0
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND 5.0
Tetrachloroethene ua/kg ND 5.0
Toluene ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg HD 5.0
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg HO 5.0
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ug/kyg KD 5.0
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ug/kg MD 5.0
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND 5.0
Trichloroflucromethane ug/kg HD 5.0
1.2.3-Trichioropropane ug/kg ND 5.0
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
1,.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0
Vinyl chioride ug/kg ND 10.
mhp-Xylene ug/kg ND 10.
o-Xylene ug/kg ND 5.0
Toluene-d8 (S) b4 100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 4 96
Dibromofluoromethane (S) X 100
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (5) 4 102

Date: 08/23/01

Laboratory Certification iDs

NC Wastewater 12
NG Drinking Water 37706
5C 99006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excep!t in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services. inc.

Page: 5

Laboratory Certification
KY Drinking Waler 90
VA Drinking Water
FL NELAP £87




Pace Analytical Services, Im
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite Tt

ace Ana lyTIC d I - Hontersville, NC 280

Phone: 704.875.90"
www.gacetabs.com  QUALITY CONTROL DATA o 704.875 901

Z

Lab Project Mumber: 9225393
Client Project 1D: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 921777959

Spike LES LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result X Rec Footnotes
Benzene - ug/kg 50 54 .32 109
8romobenzene ug/kg 50 53.32 107
Bromochloromethane ug/kg 50 57.16 114
gromodichloromethane ug/kg 50 56.03 112
Bromoform ug/kg 50 54.03 108
Bromomethane ug/kg 50 60.93 122
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg 50 4985 100
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg 50 50.80 102
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg 50 52.55 165
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 50 54.11 108
Chlorcbenzene ug/kg 50 54.75 110
Chloroethane ug/kg 50 87.08 174 1
Chloroform ug/kyg 50 55.66 111
Chloromethane ug/kg 50 38.23 76
. 2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 50 51.37 103
4-Chlorototuene ug/kg 50 52.32 105
1.2-Dibrome-3-chloropropange ug/kg 50 50.65 101
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 50 55.81 112
1.2-Dibromoethare (EDB) ug/kg 50 55.51 111
Dibromomethane ug/kg 50 56.02 112
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 51.14 102
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 50.66 101
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 51.08 102
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 50 25.91 52
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 50 56.08 112
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 50 55.41 111
1.1-Dichlcroethene ug/kg 50 63.55 127
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ua/kg 50 57.29 115
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 50 59.48 119
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 51.22 114
1.3-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 54.95 110
2.2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 54.90 110
1.1-Dichloropropene ug/kg 50 56.19 112
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg 50 52.82 106
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 50 53.65 107
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 50 49 32 99
. Date: 0B/23/01 Page: 6

Laboratory Certification IDs Laboratory Certificatior

NC Wastewaler 12 REPORT UF LABURATORY ANALYSIS KY Drinking Water 9(

NC Drinking Water 37706 This report shall not be reproduced. except in full, VA Drinking Water

SC 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc. FL NELAP €8



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Mumber: 9225393
Client Project ID: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 10
Huntersville, NG 2807

Phone: 704.875 909
Fax: 704.875.909

LABORATORY CONTRCL SAMPLE: 92177795%

Spike LCS LCS

Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Footnotes
Isopropytbenzene {Cumene) ug/kg 50 52.91 166
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg 50 50.31 101
Methylene chloride ug/kg 50 57.24 114
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 50 49 .53 99
Naphthalene ug/kg 50 50.99 102
n-Propylibenzene ug/kg 50 51.54 103
Styrene ug/kg 50 51.82 104
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 50 5481 110
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 50 53.01 108
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 50 53.47 107
Toluene ug/kg 50 55.49 111
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kyg 50 49.05 98
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 47 .20 94
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 50 55.74 111
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 50 56.61 113
Trichloroethene ug/kg 50 56.44 113
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 50 58.63 117
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 50 52.75 106
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 50 51.08 102
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kyg 50 50.58 101
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 50 41 .61 83
mép-Xylene ug/kg 100 105.1 105
0-Xylene ug/kg 50 52.82 106
Toluene-d8 (S) 101
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101
Dibromofiuvoromethane (S) 98
1.2-Dichloroethane-dd4 (S) 99
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 921777967 9217779715

921757084 Spike MS MSD HS HSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/kg 7.038 57.45 52.94 58.51 80 90 10
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 0 h7.45 31.83 31.70 55 55 D 2.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 0 57.45 68.88 66.54 120 116

Date: 08/23/01

Laboratory Certification !Ds
NC Waslewater 12

NC Drinking Water 37706
SC 49006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shafl not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written cansent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Page: 7

Laboratory Certification
KY Drinking Water aC
VA Orinking Water

FL NELAP £87



Z

www.pacelabs.com

ace Analytical”

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 10
Hunlersvitie, NC 2807,

Phone: 704.875.909.
Fax- 704.875.909

Lab Project Number: 9225393
Client Project ID: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/HR1474877

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 921777967 921777975

921757084 Spike MS HSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result X Rec ¥_Rec RPD Footnotes
Toluene ug/kg 4,775 57.45 48,82 45.86 77 72 6
Trichlorcethene ug/kg 0 57 .45 44 .39 44 61 77 78 0
Toluene-d& (S) 100 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 88 89
Dibromofluoromethane (S} 100 103
1.2-Dichtoroethane-d4 (5) 100 98
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 921777983

921757100 DUP

Parameter Units Result Result RPD  Footnoles
Benzene ug/kg ND ND HC
Bromobenzene ug/kg WD ND HC
Bromochloromethane ug/kg ND ND NC
Bromodichioremethane ug/kg ND ND NC
Bromoform ug/kg ND ND NC
Bromomethane ug/kg NI} ND NC
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND HD NC
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND MO NC
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg ND ND HC
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg KD N He
Chtorobenzene ug/kg KD HD NC
Chloroethane ug/kg ND ND HC
Chloroform ug/kg ND ND HC
Chloromethane ug/kg ND ND M
2-Chlorototuene ug/ky ND ND NC
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg WD ND NC
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg ND ND HC
Dibromochtoromethane ug/kg ND ND HC
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg ND ND NC
Dibromomethane ug/kg ND ND NC
1.2-Dichtorobenzene ug/kg ND ND NC
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND ND NC
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg NEY ND NC
Dichlorodi fluoromethane ug/kg N ND NC

Date: 08/23/01

Laboratory Certification 1Ds
NC Wastewater 12

NG Drinking Water 37706
SC 59006

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page: 8

Laboratory Certification
KY Drinking Water 80

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E87



ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 9225353

Pace Analytical Services, Int

9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 1C
Huntersvilie, NC 2807
Phone: 704875 90t

Fax: 704.875.90¢

Client Project 1D: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/MR1474877

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 921777983

921757100 bup
Parameter Units Result Result
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND ND
1.2-Bichloroethane ug/kg ND HD
1.1-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND ND
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ugfkg ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND ND
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND ND
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND ND
2.2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND ND
1.1-Dichloropropene ug/kg NG N0
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg ND HD
Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND ND
Hexachlore-1.3-butadiene ug/kg HD KD
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg ND ND
p-1sopropyltoluene ug/kg ND ND
Methylene chloride ug/kg ND ND
Methyl-terti-butyl ether ug/kg MD ND
Haphthalene ug/kg HD MD
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg ND ND
Styrene ug/kg ND HD
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg HD HD
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg HD WD
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg ND ND
Toluene ug/kg ND ND
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND ND
1.2.4-Trichlerobenzene ug/kg ND ND
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND ND
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND ND
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg ND ND
1,2.3-Trichloropropane ug/kg ND ND
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg ND ND
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzena ug/kg ND ND
Viny! chloride ug/kg HD N0
m&p-Xylene ug/kg ND ND
o-Xylene ug/kg ND ND
Toluene-dg (S) 3 100 101

Date: 0B/23/01

Laboratory Certification 1Ds
NC Wastewater 12

NG Drinking Water 37706
sSC 99006

RPD  Footnotes
NC
NC
N
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
HC
hC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
HC
NC
NC

NC
NC

NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
KC

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in tull,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Page: 9

Laboratory GCertificatior
KY Drinking Water (

VA Drinking Water
Fi NELAP £8:



ace Analytical”

www. pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 9225393

Pace Analytical Services, Inc
9800 Kincey Avenue, Suite 10:
Huntersville, NC 2807,

Phone: 704.875.906.
Fax- 704.875.909

Client Project ID: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/HR1474877

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 921777983

Parameter

4-Bromofluorobenzene (5)
Dibromofluorcomethane {(S)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S}

vate: 09/23/01

Laboratory Certification IDs

NG Wastewater

i2

NG Drinking Water 37706

SC

99606

921757100 pup
Units Result Result RPD  Footnotes
X 95 94
X 101 102
X 101 102

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Page: 10

Laboratory Certification
KY Drinking Water a0t
VA Drinking Water
FL NELAP EB7t



Pace Analytical Services, Im
9600 Kincey Avenue. Suile 1(

ace Ana /J/TIC al " ' Huntersville, NC 2801

Phone 704 87590
www.pacelabs.com Fax; 704.875.90:

L3

Lab Project Number: 9225393
Ciient Project 1D: 01-AUG-0380/FH101376/HR1474877

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA quidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

LCS{D)Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

pup
ND

NC

RPD
5
(11
(2]

Date:

Sample Duplicate

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

Recovery falls cutside of QC 1imits, however. this compound is not found in the associated samples.
The surrogate and/or spike recovery was outside acceptance limits.

08/23/01 Page: 11

Laboratory Certification [Ds REPURT DF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Laboratory Certitication

NC Wastewater 12 KY Drinking Water 90
NG Drinking Water 37706 This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, VA Drinking Water
5C 99006 without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. FL NELAP E87



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

‘POW&{'_ Group Environment, Health and Safety

Phone: 704-875-5209

A Due Bnergy Compors

Certificate of Analysis
NewYork State Depsitment of Health Cettification # 11717

Fax 704-8755038

13339 Hagers Ferry Road

Huntersvitle, NC 28078-7929
MoGuire Nuclear Complex - MGDO3 A2

. Kansas Depadmernt of Health and Environment Cerlificede # E-10311

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quelity (LELAP) Cerlificate ¥ 02012
North Cemlina Departmert of Health & Human Senices Certification ¥ 37804

North Cerolina Departmen of Environumert snd Maturel Resources (DENR) Cedificstion # 243
South Carolina Department of Hestth and Environmental C ortro! (DHEC) Laboratory ldzrtification # 89005

Sample ID #: 21030186

[SVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

R T

Job # : 01AUG-080
Sample Descrpton: BRAM-FILL-GMH-081501

Collection Date: 15-Aug-01 16:05:00

Site - BRAMLETT ST

pr——

Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL

Desktop #

Test Code: MS8270_S

Pyridine
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
Anitine
Phenol
bis{2-Chiaroethyllether
2-Chtoropheno!
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichiorobenzene
Benzyl alcohol
. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
bis{2-Chiorcisopropyllether
4-Methyiphenal
Hexachloroethane
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
Nitrobenzene
Isophorone
2-Nitraphenol
2 ,4-Dimethylphenol
bis{2-Chloroethoxylmethane
2,4-Dichlorophenal
Benzoie acid
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chlaroaniline
Hexachlorobutadiene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4 6-Trichtocrophenol
2.4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroanitine
Dimethylphthatate
Acenaphthylene
. 2.6-Dinitrotoluene
3-Nitroaniline

Acenaphthene

gl Geaerated 8/24/G1 12 6826

Test Method: SW-846 8270C

Reporting Limit

Result
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg ¢.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 032 mg/Kg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgKg .33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgXg 0.33
< 033 mgfKg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgfKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgXKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgig 0.33
< 0.33 mg¥g 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 081 mgKg 0.81
< 0.33 mgiKg .33
< 0.33 mgMg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgiKg 0.33
< .33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 0.81 mgKg 0.81
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33
< 0.33 mgKg 0.33
< 0.33 mg/Kg .33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
< 033 mgKg 0.33
Visil us on the IntraNet at

hittp:/ /devwawav fessenv/lab_sev/

mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
ma/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgKg
mgg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgKg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
ma/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgKg
mgig
mg/Kg
mgiig
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgfkg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mo/Kg

Date Posted: 08/23/01
Flag

- ek e

D e A o ek e S e B b ek b e el b ek wd e
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Do 8 1 of 3



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

‘Power_ Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5209 Hurersvile, NC 28078-7929
A Dele Bregy Compeny Fax 704-8755038 M cGuire Nuctear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analy=sis
NewYork Stete Depardment of Health Certification # 11717
Kansas Department of Health snd Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Departimnent of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certiicate # 02012
Norh Camlina Departmert of Health & Human Senices Cedificafion # 37804
North Carolina Departmert of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR ) Certification # 248
South Cemlina Department of Health and Environmertal Control (DHEC ) Laboratory ldentification # 93605

Collection Date: 15-Aug-01 16:05:00 Site : BRAMLETT ST Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Deskiop #

R

svoc IN sOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_S Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 08/23/01

Aesult Reporting Limit _Flag

2.4-Oinitrophenol < 081 mgKg 081 mgig 1
4-Nitrophenol < 0.81 mg/Kg 081 mgKg 0
Dibenzofuran < 033 mgKg 033 mgKg o

2 ,4-Dinitrotoluene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33 mgig ¢]
Diethyiphthalate < 0.33 mg/Kg 033 mgig 0
Fluorene < 0.33 mgiKg 0.33 mgig 4]
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mgKg 0
4-Nitroaniline < 0.33 mgfKg 0.33  mgKg 0
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 0.81 mg/Kg 081 mgKg 1
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 0.33 mag/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
. t,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 0.33 mgKg 033 mgKg o]
4-Bromophenyiphenylether < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Hexachlorobenzene < 0.33 mgiKg 033 mgKg o]
Pentachlorophenol < 0.81 mg/Kg 081 mgKg 0
Phenanthrene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33  mgKg 0
Anthracene < 0.33 mgKg 033 mgKg 0
di-n-Butylphthatate < 0.33 mg/Kg 033 mgKg 0
Fluoranthene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33  mgiKg 0
Benzidine < 26 myKg 26 mgKg 1
Pyrene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Butylbenzylphthalate < 0.33 mgKg 033 mgKg 0
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 033 mglKg 0.33 mgiKg 0
Benro{a)anthracene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33 mgKg [
Chrysene < 033 mg/Kg 0.33 mgKg 1}
bis(2-Ethylhexyllphthalate < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mgikKg 0
di-n-Octylphthalate < 0.81 mgKg 0.81  mgiKg 0
Benzo(b)tluoranthene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33 mgKg 0
Benzo{kifluoranthene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33  mg/Kg 0
Benzo{a)pyrene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mgMKg 0
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d}pyrene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33  mg/Kg 0
Dibenzo{a hlanthracene < 0.33 mgKg 033 mg/Kg 0

Visil us on the itralNet al

Goraraterd 8720701 12 58,26 hitp:/ fdewanw fesseny/Lab_siv/ Peige & 2 oof 3



Pabuke  Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

L ’Power_ Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Fery Road
Phone: 704.875-5209 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
A e fargy Crmpamy Fax 7046755038 MoGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3 A2

Certificgcate of Analy=sis
NewYork State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Hansas Depatment of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louistana Depariment of Environmental Quelity (LELAP) Cerlificate ¥ 62012
North Carolina Department of Health & Hurnan Senices Certification # 37804
Hoith Camlina Departmert of Environment and Matursl Resources (DENR) Ceddification # 248
South Cerolina Depeartment of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC} Laboratory Idzndification # 99005

T S AR = R A R e
Sample ID #: 21030186 Job#: 01-AUG-0380

Sample Descripion:  BRAM-FILL-GMH-081501
Collection Date: 15-Aug-01 16:05:00 Site : BRAMLETT ST Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Desktop #

RN T LR e R S G S T N e R e ey S

ISVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_S Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 08/23/G1%
Result Reporting Lirmit Flag
Benzo{g.h liperylene < 0.33 mg/Kg 033 mgiKg 0

——————————————————————————————————— -
- - v
‘ Description of Flags: :
f '
i 0 - All Analytscal Procedure RKecquircments VWere Met 1
\ 1. Sce Case Narrative .
\ 2-Estimated Concenwation, Ser Case Marrathue !
: 3 - Report Lumat Elcvated due (o insuflTicient sample amount :
: 4 - Repeort Linmat Elevated due to required analyucal dilution :
S - Sample Resulits Should ot Be Used For Regulatery Purpeses !
(See Case Narralive) :
& - Analyte detected below laboratory reporung limit a1 an esamated N
concentration '
"
' T - Regecrted concentratv-sn 12 the combinavon of more 1hat onc aroclor :
' (FRepianed Arnciar o The Arordon of fuglie st Concents ation 0 the sampla) N
e o e
Daia Reporied By, Dare
Visil us on the IidraNel s

Fant Ceenperated 842000010 1254526 ]1“]J.'//(IC\V\\’\V/CSSCHV/]:ﬂ) s/ ) Page 8 3 of 3



e Powe.al el Lavoratory CTAIN OF CUSTODY RECOR@ND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM Q

r\%résgeadg. #7405 (MG03A2) LAB USE® Container Type: Mﬁass { Plastic®
13339 Hagers Ferry Road LIMS # S ie i 1
Huntersville, NC 2?078 Of Stg - 0350 C?argg )G Preservative Added
Phone; (?04;875-5209/875-5245' Cogged By (Ini.)] Time | Date HNO,
Fax: {704) 875-5038 2 Jocco | &lre/or Vendored Samples H,S0,
: Ice % &
CLIENT: M Report to/Ph." Vendor . AnaNSS — I5er - 5
Project que’:ﬁmwm-rp- MEF Mail Code: 22034 3. None 2
« | Business Unit: Resp. Center To: 32977 . 5 =
v |Project 10 ___ &P I2AM 23 S
S | Aciiviy 108 Aoy aeri vendor P07 1122 |of of S
Process™ < g P{ L\g E (%
: _ _ AR =
Lab . Collection Information' s Tl & a -
semple #* | PROFS # Sample Description , . SHIRNER 5
203 . Date | Time Slgnallure i % 8 gl Qg N |C_>
O 56 BRAM = FL b ~GM - O350 ghs/ol] 1030 _ﬁ% Ay A V4 ARy, 32
/) i y 2o
dﬁﬂﬁ/? LIShL b(/ :
(oHed By
AT e pYTTTTT] ST Turnaround Requested”
elinquishe ;1 a ime p ¥, . . ate/Time )
j/ﬁ&% U (& 645 e I/ Do /(572 (2./¢25| | Q Roytive (2 weeks)
Relinqulshed by:  Z " Date/Time S/ Acdgbtegy: Date/Time ush (1 week}
ay, /(/%/J/J Naca. - /Y0 7/ /:)ﬂijm 3 8//7 //4‘@ Q Emergency Rush (24-48 Hrs.)*
Sealilocked by® Date/Tima Seal/Lock Op&ned By: Date/Time Date Results Requested:
‘Addinonal Charges Will Apply
Sample Matrix® NCQ SC TEMP:® cComments:® r\.y‘ = - .
Ground Water O NPDES O -—ﬂ\‘" /4—'&%4‘ /((oj\ &0 = 2{;& 7
Orinking water @ USTQO 7/ ’ f
RCRA Waste O Olherf/‘)/ ,

Orlainal — AL Filps® Conov 1- AL Files Coov 2 -~ Clien! Conv See Instructions on the back of this form.



FIELD ID:: BRAMLETT ST—OcS” LABID:: 01-AUG-0380/210301M

®

0818_05
- I
Tentatively Identified Compounds Report
B iG]
i Identification Basis
Estimated Library Match|  Retention
Concentration Probability Time (RT) Library Manual
Compound (mg/Kg) (%) (Minutes) Match Interprettl:_z.ti.p_r?. I
UNKNOWN 25.0 6.91
|
I
Internal Standard | (Minutes) | Acid Surrogates | % Recovery [B/N Surrogates| % Recovery [~ .. -2k i
Lo USEPA--8270/625 G.C
1,4-Dichiorobenzene-D4 9.67 2-Fluerophenol 56.0% Nitrobenzene-D5 53.0% Conditions
Naphthalene-D8 12,92 Phenol 59.0% 2-Flusrobipheny| 68.0%

Acenaphthene-D10 17.26 | 2.4.6-Tribremophanel 85.0% Terphenyi-D14 102.0% 30m x 0.25mm x 0.50um Ultra
Phenanthrene-D10 20.91“ _ Two Crosslinked §% Methy! Silicon

Chrysene-D12 27.57 Column

Perylene-D12 32,93 —

Page 10of 1 (Flags are described on page #2 of Client Report)




‘ 0818_05

FIELDID:: BRAMLETT ST-OSIS’

LAB ID: 01-A L](;'0380/210301t§”

L |
Tentatively Identified Compounds Report
e e e identification Basis |
Estimated Library Match,  Relention j .
i Concentration Probability ; Time (RT) Library Manual 1
Compound (mg/Kg) (%) b (Minutes) Mateh Dterpretation '
) o = 1 :
a __UNKNOWN | 250 L | 6.91
. - . i i
— |
; !
? . |
| —— ——
|
|
i - S
Internal Standard (Minutes) { Acid Surrogates | % Recovery |B/N Surrogates| % Recovery I l
\~ USEPA-8270/605.G.C
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 9.97 2-Fluorophenol 56.0% Nitrobenzene-D5 53.0% | Conditions
Naphthalene-D8 12.92 Pheneol 59.0% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 68.0%
Acenaphthene-D10 17.26 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 85.0% Terphenyl-D14 102.0% | 30m x0.25mm x 0.50um Ultra
Phenanthrene-010 20.91 Two Crosslinked 5% Methyl Silicon
Chrysene-D12 27.57 Column
Perylene-D12 32.93

Page 1 of 1

(Flags are described on page #2 of Client Report)

|




orm 8 E
ik PDWB’ il Laboratoy CHAIN OF cUSTODY RECOMJAND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM .ouslyiffféié’;’é

NNS Bldg. # 7405 (MG03A2) LAB USE* Container Type: ()Glass ( )Plastic®
13339 Hagers Ferry Road LIMS # — B Sample 5 5 i 7
Huntersviile, NC 2?078 O/ SE/- 920 7 Class /M z;egewatlve e
Ehon%goé;l; 875-5200/875-5245" Logged By (Ini.)f Time Date Vendored S s - SS
: R endored Sample
ax: (704) 875-5038 /')/% 073\'&) 4/,7_,4’){ P 'Cz 4 T s
CLIE . Vendor Analysis o
LIENT® m,é{wm_ Report to/Ph.*: Other o
Project Name': _{LPeqacrre 27402 Mail Code: ﬂﬁgz&} None Z
. | Business Unit* Resp. Center To: _ 289 7 i =
v | Project ID*: 277 =PIz Vendor P.O.# g B g &
E|Actvity 0% s acoys . g3 Q o
Process’: g3 o)
c g & E =
H a2 e | B
g Lab . Sample Description Collection Information 218l @ % 2
Sample # PROFS # D" < | = \J kS
or Date | Time Signature 13 Yl ¥ K S]
2(033917) BRAM - PRBF-OF /107 il 09362 T e M rntiniioz AVEN, 3

Turnaround Requested®

Acc d By: ate/Time
o700 M/AW ?/D v/ 07720 Q Routine (2 weeks)

Relinquished

Relinquishedby: ate/Time Accepted By: Date/Time 0 Rush (1 week)
mergency Rush (24-48 Hrs,)*
Seal/Locked by® Date/Time Seal/Lock Opened By: Date/Time Date Results Requested: ? 7/
*Additional Charges Will Apply
Sample Matrix? NCO SC & |TEMP:® OC— Comments;z“ﬁ?@, FML A GO
Ground Water Q  NPDES O OA?, G_Z sk KT
Drinking Water @ UST — _
RCRA Waste O  Other @/ ToCL P L EACH ~ MET LS
See Instructions on the back of this form.

Original — AL Files® Copy 1- AL Files Copy 2 - Client Copy



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

P0wer Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
L Phone: 704-875-5209 Huntersville, MC 28078-7929
A Duke Encegy Compary Fax 704-875-5038 M cGuire Nuclear Complex - MG03A2

Certificate of Analysis

Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311

. NewYork State Depatment of Health Certification # 11717

Louisiana Department of Ervironmentsl Quality (LELAP) Cerfificale # 02012
Notth Carolina Departmert of Health & Human Sernvices Certification # 37804
Norh Carolina Departmert of Environment and Matural Resources (DENR j Cedification # 248
South Carolina Depatment of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) Labaoratory identification # 33005

Station Name: BRAMLETTE

Job Number:  01-SEP-0207

I ]

Sample 1D # : 21033777 Desktop # Customer ID;  TIM HUNSUCKER
Sample Description. BRAM-PRBF-091101
Collection Date: 11-Sep-01 09:30:00 Date Received in Laboratory: 12-Sep-01 Type of Sample : SOIL
[ J
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 917/01 15:09:09 Analyzed By: JMAB927
ARSENIC BY ICP (DIGESTED) ARSENIC < 0.100 mg/l
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 9/17/01 15:09:14 Analyzed By: JMAB927
BARIUM BY ICP {DIGESTED) BARIUM 0.300 mayl
Reference Method: EPA 200.7 Data Posted: 9/17/01 15:09:21 Analyzed By: JMA927
CADMIUM BY ICP (DIGESTED) CADMIUM < 0.030 mgli
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 9/17/01 15:09:24 Analyzed By: JMABI27
CHROMIUM BY ICP {DIGESTED) CHROMIUM < 0.040 mgil
Reference Method: SW-846 1311 Data Posted: 9/13/01 08:51:52 Analyzed By: MHH7131
) LEACH OF SOLIDS FOR 8 RCRA METALS ) Extraction Date 9/13/2001 Extract Dat
. Reference Method: EPA 200.7/6010B Data Posted: 9/17/01 15:09:30 Analyzed By. JMAB927
LEAD BY ICP (DIGESTED) o LEAD = 0.090 _mg/l
Reference Method: EPA 245.1/7470A Data Posted: 9/13/01 14:43:26 Analyzed By: MHHT131
o MERCURY (CVAA) -WATER- e _ ___MERCURY < 100 ug/lt
Reference Method: N/A Data Posted: 9/18/01 09:43:17 Analyzed By: SL$S2560
NOTIFICATION OF RUSH SAMPLES FOR METALS ANALYSIS =~ Rush Samples Acknowledged o o
Reference Method: N/A Data Posted; 9/18/01 08:43:18 Analyzed By: SL52560
NOTIFICATION OF RUSH SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC ANALYSIS Rush Samples Acknowledged L
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/6010B Data Posted: $/17/01 15:05:35 Analyzed By: JMAB927
L SELENIUM BY ICP (DIGESTED) _SELENIUM < 0126 mglL
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/601G8 Data Posted: 9/17/01 15:09:04 Analyzed By: JMABS27
SILVER BY ICP (DIGESTED) SILVER < 0.005 ma/l

Report Generared 2ANRIE 1327 1

J W VL

Verified and Approved By, Date

Visit us onehe IntealNet at
hatp:fdewww/essenv/lab_srv/



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

& Power.

4 Dake Enngy Conprry

. Certificate of Analysis

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Cerlificate ¥ 02012
Notth Carolina Departmert of Health & Human Senvces Certification # 37804
North Carolina Departmernt of Environment and Netural Resources {DENR) Cedification # 238

Phone: 704-875-5209

Fax 7048755038

Group Environment, Health and Safety

13339 Hagers Feny Road
Hurtersville, NC 28078-7929
MoGuire Muclear Comnplex - MGD3A2

NewYork State Department of Health Cerdification # 11717
Kensas Depatmert of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311

South Cerolina Depertment of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) Laberatory ldentification ¥ 99005

Sample ID#: 21033777 Job#: 01-SEP-0207
Sample Description: BRA M-PRBF-091 101
Collection Date:  11-Sep-01 09:30:00 Site : BRAMLETTE Type of Sample : SOIL

;svoc IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_8S

Pyridine
n-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline
Phenol
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
2.Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorohenzene
Benzyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlerobenzene

. 2-Methylphenot
bis{2-Chloroisopropyhether
4-Methylphenol
Hexachloroethane
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
Nitrobenzene
tsephorone
2-Nitrophenol
2 4-Dimethylphenol
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane
2,4-Dichloropheno!
Benzoic acid
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4.Chloroaniline
Hexachlorobuladiene
4.Chloro-3-methylphencl
2-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethylphthalate

Acenaphthylene
. 2,6-Dinitrotoluene
3-Nitroaniline

Acenaphthene

Fepeort Leoweated WI8MT 14 28 T

Test Method: SW-B46 8270C

A A A A A A A A A

A

Resuft

0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgikg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgfKg
mgfKg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgfKg
mgiKg
mgrkg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
merKg
malKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgrKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
my/Kg
mg/kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
maiKg
mgikg

Date Posted: 09/18/01

Reporting Limit
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 my/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mglKg
0.34 mgiKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0,34 myKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mgiKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mgiKg
0.34 mg/Kg
086 mgiKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.86 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 ma/Kg
0.34 mglKg
0,34 mgiKg
0.34 mglKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.86 mg/Kg
0,34 mglKg
0.34 mgikKg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.86 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/Kg
0.34 mg/kg
0.34 mgiKg
0.34 mg/Kg

Vs us on the IntraNet at
hupadewwwdessenvilab_srv/

Flag

oooccoaacaooo-nn-n.-ac-o-o.»c-sno.n..o.-.n_;...d.-_;_.

By: SLS2560

e &



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

'Power‘_ Group Environment, Health and Safety

Phone: 704-875.5209
A Dukr Ferrgy Coripery Fax 704.8755038

13339 Hagers Fermry Road

Hunlersyille, NC 28078-7929
McGuire Nuclear Complex - MG0O3 A2

NewYork State Department of Heslth Cerification # 117417

. Certificate of Analysis

Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate ¥ E-10311
Louisiana Department of Emvironmental Quality (LELAPY} Certificate # 02012
Noith Carolina Department of Heslth & Human Senices Cerification # 37804
Noith Carglina Departinert of Emvironment and Naturel Resources (DENR ) Cettificolion # 248
South Carolina Depertment of Health and Environm ental Control (DHEC) Laboratory Idzrtification # 99005

Sample ID#: 21033777
Sample Description: BRAM-PRBF-091101

Collection Date:  11-Sep-01 09:30:00

Job#: 01-SEP-0207

Site : BRAMLETTE

Type of Sample : SOIL

SVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_S

Resull

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 0.86 mg/Kg
4-Nitrophenol < 086 mglKg
Dibenzofuran < (.34 mg/Kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < {.B6 mglkg
Diethylphthalate < 0.34 mg/Kg
Fluorene < 0.34 mglKg
4-Chlorophenyiphenylether < 0.34 mgiKg
4-Nitroaniline < 034 myKg
2-Methyl4,6-dinitrophenol < 0.86 mg/Kg
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 0.34 mg/Kg
. 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 0.34 mg/Kg
4.Bromophenylphenylether < 0.34 mg/Kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Pentachlorophencl < (.86 mg/Kg
Phenanthrene < 0.34 my/Kg
Anthracene < 0.34 mg/Kg
di-n-Butylphthalate < 0.34 mg/Kg
Flucranthene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Benzidine < 2.8 mg/Kg
Pyrene < 034 mg/Kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 0.34 mgiKg
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 0.34 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Chrysene < 0.34 mg/Kg
bis{2-Ethylhexyljphthalate < 0,34 mg/Kg
di-n-Octylphthalate < 086 mg/Kg
Benzo{b)fluoranthene < 034 my/Ky
Benzo{k}fiuoranthene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < (.34 mg/Kg
Indeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Dibenzo(a,hlanthracene < 0.34 mg/Kg
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene < 0.34 mg/Kg

VOC IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8260

. Test Code: MSB8260_5

Test Method: SW-846 8270C

Test Method: SW-846 50308/8260B

Rtisyn'!_

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 12

ug/Kg

Date Posted: 09/18/01

Reporting Limit

0.86
0.86
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34

2.8
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.86
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.34

mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mo/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kyg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Date Posted:

Reporting Limit

12

Vit us o the InralNel at

Repwort Civesreraeted WIS 1 28 T

htip:idewwwlessenv/lab_sov/

ug/Kg

Flag

1
4]
0
[
o
1]
0
0
1
0
[
0
o
0
0
Q
0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

09/14/01
Flag

By: SLS2560

By: MAQO125C

Froye



Duke Duke Power’s Anal

&#Power.

A Duke Energy Comspary

Phone: 704-675-5203

Fax 704875-5036

13339 Hagers Femry Road
Huntersville, NC 28078-7923

MoGuire NMuclear Complex - MGO3 A2

NewYork State Depatment of Health Certification # 11717

. Certificate of Analysis

Kansas Depatmert of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environm entsl Quality (LELAP) Certificale # 02012
North Carolina Departmert of Health & Huinan Senices Certitcation # 37804

Moith Carolina Departmert of Emvironment and Natural R esources (DENR) Cedtification # 248

ytical Laboratory

Group Environment, Health and Safety

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmertal Control (DHEC) Laboratory [dentifcation # 99005

Sample ID#: 21033777

Sample Description: BRAM-PRBF-091 101

Collection Date: 11-Sep-01 069:30:00

Site : BRAMLETTE

Job#: 01-SEP-0207

Type of Sample : SOQIL

i e b

l\IOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code; MS8260_S

Chloromethane
Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Acrolein
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane
Acetone
Methyl iodide
. Carbon disulfide
Methylene chloride
Acrylonitrile
MTBE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Isopropyl ether
1,1-Dichloroethane
Vinyl acetate
2,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
2-Butanone
Chloroform
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromochloromethane
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichioropropane
Dibromomethane
Bromodichleromethane
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
. Toluene

trans-1,3-Dichlorcpropene

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Report Cencrated WISRIT 14 28 H)

Test Method:. SW-846 5030B/8260B

AA A

AA A A

A

A A A

A

Resuit

12
12
12
12
12
120
12
12
12
12
12
12
120
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
38
12
12
12
12
12

ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugikg
ugfkg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugiKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg

Date Posted:
Reporting Limit

12
12
12
12
12
120
12
12
12
12
12
12
120
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
38
12
12
12
12
12

Visit us on the IntraNet at
http:ffdewwwlessenviab_sev/

ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/kg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
ug/kKg
ug/Kg
ugfkg
ug/Ky
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
ug/Kg
ug/kg
ugiKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kag
uglKg
ug/Kg
ug/¥g
ug/Kg
ugfKg

05/14/01

Flag

DO 0 0 0O 0 - 0 0 Qo 0O o0 o 00000000 o0 oc o0 -0 00000 o0a0o0oocd

By: MAO125C

Fage =



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

Power&. Group Environment, Health and Safety

A Dike Eneryy Compemy

. Certificate of Analvvsis

Louisisna Department of Epvronm ental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 2012
Mok Cearolina Deparimert of Health 8 Human Senices Certification # 37804
Moith Carolina Departmert of Emnvironment and Matural Resources (DEMNR) Certtification # 248

Phone: 704-875-5209
Fax 704-875.-5038

13339 Hagers Fery Road
Huntersville, NC 23078-7929
McoGuire Muclear Complex - MGO3.A2

NewYork State Department of Health Cedification # 11717
Hansas Depantment of Health and Environment Cettificate # E-10311

South Camlina Cepatmert of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC ) Laboratory igzntificaticn # 99005

Sample ID#: 21033777

Sample Description: BRAM-PRBF-091101

Coliection Date: 11-Sep-01 09:30:00

Job#: 01-SEP-0207

Site : BRAMLETTE

Type of Sample : SOIL

[: B P S B Il A TR A

li/oc IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: M58260_S

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone
Dibremochioromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorobenzene
[sopropylbenzene
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane
Ethylbenzene
m-p-Xylene
. o-Xylene
Styrene
Bromoform
1,4-Dichlorobutane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
n-Propyi benzene
Bromohenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
t-Butylbenzene
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2,8-Trichlorohenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene

Naphthalene

Repors Cieneroied DS F3 28 Ji)

Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B
Resuit

A A A A A A A A

A

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
23
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugiKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
Lg/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg

Date Posted: 09/14/01

Reporting Limit
12 ug/Kg
12  ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 uglKg
23 ug/Kg
12 ugiKg
12 ugiKg
12 ug/Kg
12 uglKg
12 uglkg
12 ug/Kg
12 uglKg
12 ug/Kg
12  ug/Kg
12 ugikg
12 ugiKg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 uvgiKg
12 ug/Kg
12 ugiKg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ugl/kKg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg
12 ug/Kg

Visit us an the IntraNet i
ittp:/fdewww/essenv/lab_stv/

_Fiag
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By: MAO125C

Deace



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

'POWEIL Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5209 Hunlersville, NC 28078-7929
A Dty Evergy Coopany Fax 704-875-5038 M oG uire Nuclear Com plex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analy=is
NewYork State Department of Health Cerification # 11717
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Cetificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificale # 02012
Morth Carolina Departmert of Health & Human Senices Certification # 37804
Morth Carolina Departmert of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR ) Certificedion ¥ 248
South Carolina Depertment of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) Laberatary |dertificstion # 93005

Sample ID#: 21033777 Job#: 01-SEP-0207
Sample Description: BRAM-PRBF-091101
Collection Date:  11-Sep-01 09:30:00 Site : BRAMLETTE Type of Sample : SOIL

|VOC N SOIL BY GCIMS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260_S Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted: 09/14/01 By: MAO125C
Result Reporting Limit Flag
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 12 uglKg 12 ugl/Kg 0

Descripticon of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Met
1 - See Case Marrabve

7 - Estimated Concentratien, Sea Case Narrathw

3 . Repost Limit Elevated duc to insufficient sample amount

4 - Report Limit Elevated due to required analyucal dilution

5 . Sample Results Should Not Be Used For Regulatory Purposes
(Sens Casae Narrative)

& - Analyte detected below laboratery reporting limit at an estimated
concentration,

7 - Reported concentration is the combinatn on of more that one aroclor.

= (Reponted Aroclor is the Asoclor of highasgt concentralion in the sample)
__________________________________ -
' .

ata Reported By, Date

Visit us on the raNet at
Heeport erncrateld SINAT EE 28 1D hitpAdewww/essenv/lab_srv/

o =



September 18, 2001 10:22 A

[.. r R T — T T T TR B e R TETRER PR S - ER ]

Duke
& Power.

A Duke Energy Company

8270 / 625 Case Narrative

(This document must accompany release of analytical resulis)

T R R T T T R e S ey

¢ The percent recovery and/or the average percent recovery for pyridine, n-nitrosodimethylamine,
phenol, bis(2-chloroethyl)ether, 2-chlorophenol, 1,2-, 1,3-, 1,4-dichlorobenzene, 2-methylphenol,
nitrobenzene, 2-nitrophenol, bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane, 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene, naphthalene, and
hexachlorobutadiene in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate did not meet the laboratory
control limits. The results for these analytes should be considered estimates for sample 21033777,

+ The following compounds often exhibit recoveries lower than 50%:  pyridine, aniline,
hexachloroethane, benzoie acid, 4-chloroantline, hexachlorocyclopentadiene, 2,4-dinitrophenol, 2-
methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol and benzidine. Because of the potential for low recovery for these
compounds, all results for these compounds should be considered as estimates.

+  Any and all results for benzidine should be considered as estimates. This compound is difficult
to accurately quaniify by this methodology. This compound often fails calibration criteria, spike
recovery criteria and method detection lumit criteria.




L 0914_08 FIELD ID:: BRAMLETTE-PRBF-091101 LAB ID: 01-SEP-0207/21033777
I !
Tentatively Identified Compounds Report
L |
Identification Basis
Estimated Library Match Retention
Concentration Probability Time (RT) Library Manual T
Compound (ng/Kg) (%) (Minutes) Match  Interpretation ’
} NC TICS IDENTIFIED
\
i
i
T
|
|
Internal Standard (Minutes) | Acid Surrogates | % Recovery |B/N Surrogates| % Recovery I
USEPA--8270/625 G.C.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 9.89 2-Fluorophenol 60.0% Nitrobenzene-D5 62.0% Conditions
Naphthalene-D8 12.84 Phenol 56.0% 2-Fluorobiphenyl 60.0%
Acenaphthene-D10 17.18 2,4 B8-Tribromophenol 76.0% Terphenyl-D14 101.0% 30m x 0.25mm % 0.50um Ultra
Phenanthrene-D10 20.83 Two Crosslinked 5% Methyl Silicon
Chrysene-D12 27.47 Column
Perylene-D12 | 32.75

Panoe 4 nf 1

(Flans are described on nace #2 of Client Reoort) !



September 14, 2001 02:45
PM

' Duke
& Power.

A Duke Energy Company

8260 SOIL CASE NARRATIVE

(This document must accompany release of analytical results)

Wl 01-SEP-0207

¢ The Continuing Calibration percent difference criteria for methylene chloride, 2 chloroethyl vinyl
ether, and stryene did not meet the method requirements. The results for these compounds should
be considered as estimates.



‘FILE::

125EPOS

FIELD ID::

TLAB1D: _ 01.9EP-0207 _

BHAM—PRBFO'
\

2 »

Tentatively Identified Compound Report

Probable Estimated Library Match] Retention Identification
Molecular | Concentration | Probability | Rime (RT) | Library Manual Scan
Compound Weight (ug/kg) (%) (Minutes) | Match Interpretation RT Number
no TICs
Internal Standard Surrogates USEPA - 8260 G.C. Conditions
RT % Recovery 105 m x 0.53 mm x 1.0 um / Restek 502.2

Pentafluorobenzene 18.62 Dibromofluoromethan 118% He, 0.5 mi/min, 35 C hold 10 mins, 35 C to 180 C
D4-1 4-Difluorobenzens 21.88 Toluene D-8 96% @ 4 C/min, 180 to 200 C @ 10 G/min, hold 5 min
Chlorobenzene D-5 32.50 1,4-Bromofluorobenze 98%
D-4 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 41.08

Page 1




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

Form 83962 (9-57),

Duke Power’s Analytical Laborator , , Previousty Form 35226
MNS Bldg. # 7405 (MVGOSA2} y LAB USE® - Container Type: (2)&tdss ( )Plastic®
13339 Hagers Ferry Road LIMS # - — Sample i 1
Huntersville, NC 28078 O OC7- &L/ |Chass e Preservative Added
Phone: (704) 875-5209/875-5245' Logged By (in.)] Time ]| Date HNOg
Fax: (704) 875-5038 T oo /p//{)/&/ Vendored Samples H,S0,
— - Ice PP dEPars )
CLIENT® . Report to/Ph. 75z Vendor Analysis Other c
Project Name> J’?m,ﬂ wirre AP Mall Cote 22260343 Nors Z
A e 1% | | 8 :
v P LT A B o Q
S |Activity D% A2 grrss Mendor PO.# 25| 34 & A S
Process’: 28 |9 R ] S| g G
o ~ ) Q' Qo
Lab Collection Information w Nod & o 3
& - ollection Information’ e | = .|
Sample # | PROFS #° Sample Deccription QS 4 Y38 N 8 =
2,03 or Date | Time Signature % 8 @ }\‘ X E
7727 BRAM - IIRBF- 10030 (/a1 (/535 | Zo Mrpppitlis 1] 1 4=
‘ -
ViHVOiy Cody S T7E"
Relrausn YA AcEpied B SETTaE Turnaround Reques?é—d?‘
elinguished by: ate/Time y: ate/Time
—%&f% SO /o,é/ (0 &7/ cﬁmw 1840/e) (@ Floo Q Routine (2 weeks)
Relinquishied by: Date/Time Acceptéd By: Date/Time Rush (1 week)
Q Emergency Rush (24-48 Hrs.)"
Seal/Locked by” Date/Time Seal/Lock Opened By: . Date/Time Date Results Requested:
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Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

'Power Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
1)

Phone: 704-875-5209
A Dk Encrgy Comepary Fax 7048755038

Hurdersville, NC 28078-7529
McGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3 A2

o>f Analysis

NewYork State Departiment of Health Cedification # 11717

. Certificate

Kansas Depaitment of Hestth and
Louisiana Departmert of Emvironment

Ervironment Cetificate # £-10311
al Quatity (LELAP) Certificate # 02012

Noith Carolina Departmert of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
Kaoith Camling Departmert of Environment snd Matural Resources (DEMR) Cedification # 248
South Carolina Depariment of Health and Environmertal Cortrod {OHEC) Laboratory identification # 99005

_Station Name: BRAMLETT ST ENG_ROBERTS

Job Number: 01-OCT-0215

I

Sample ID #: 21037727
Sample Description:. BRAM-MRBR-100801

Desktop #

Customer I1D:

Collection Date: 08-Oct-01 14:35:00 Date Received in Laboratory: 10-Oct-01 Type of Sample : SOIL
[~
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 10/17/01 13.05:29
ARSENIC BY ICP {DIGESTED) ARSENIC < 0.100 mgil
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/6010B Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:29
BARIUM BY ICP (DIGESTED) BARIUM 0.954 mg/l
Reference Method: EPA 260.7 Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:30
o CADMIUM BY ICP (DIGESTED) CADMIUM < 0.030 mg/l
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/6010B Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:30
CHROMIUM BY 1CP (DIGESTED) CHROMIUM < 0.040 mgll
Reference Method: $W-B46 1311 Data Posted: 10/18/01 14:44:34
_ LEACH OF SOLIDS FOR 8 RCRA METALS Extraction Date 10/16/2001 Extract Dat
. Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:30
LEAD BYICP (DIGESTED) LEAD < 0.08¢ mgfl
Reference Method: EPA 245 1/7470A Data Posted. 10/17/01 15:31:52
MERCURY (CVAA) -WATER- MERCURY < 10.00 ug/L
Reference Method: N/A Data Posted: 10/10/01 08:14:52
NOTIFICATION OF RUSH SAMPLES FOR METALS ANALYSIS Rush Samples Acknowledged )
Reference Method: N/A Data Posted: 10/10/01 08:14.52
OTIFICATION OF RUSH SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC ANALYSI Rush Samples Acknowledged
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/6010B Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:30
SELENIUM BY ICP (DIGESTED) SELENIUM 0.127 mg/l.
Reference Method: EPA 200.7/60108 Data Posted: 10/17/01 13:05:29
o SILVER BY ICP (DIGESTED) i SILVER < 0.005 magil

Visil us on the IntralNer it

Report Ceneraded JY3EA 0% 07 53 hllp::’/dc\\‘

ww/essenv/lab_srv/



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

‘Power Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
- Phone: 704-875-5209 Hurtersville, NC 28078-7329

A Duke Evergy Company Fax 704-875-5038 M cGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3AZ

NewWYork State Department of Heatth Cerdification # 11717
Kensas Depatment of Health and Ervironment Certificate ¥ E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quatity (LEL AP) Certificate # 02012
North Camolina Departmen of Health & Human Senicas Certification # 37804
Harth Camolina Departmert of Emvironment and Natural Resources (DENR ) Cetificetion # 248
South C arolina Deperiment of Heolth and Ervironmentet Cortrol (DHEC) Labarstory Idzntification # 93605

. Certaificate of Analy=si=s

"Station Name: BRAMLETT ST ENG_ROBERTS Job Number:  01-OCT-0215
S [ _
Sample ID # : 21037728 Desktop # Customer 1D:
Sample Description:. BRAM-23-B
Collection Date: 09-Oct-01 14:40:00 Date Received in Laboratory: 10-Oct-01 Type of Sample : SOIL
[ 1
Reference Method: N/A Data Posted: 10/22/01 20:05:56
OTIFICATION OF RUSH SAMPLES FOR ORGANIC ANALYSI Rush Samples Acknowledged

_tj/wvi %/‘ﬁz_a_.a,wzf— re/51/0/

%ara Verified and Approved By, Date

Vst us o the IntraNen at
Aepet Conevated 105310109 07 31 hup.Afdewwwlessenvfab_srv/



Duke
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A Dude Eacrgy Compay

Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Fery Road
. Phone: 704-875-5209 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax 704-875-5038 M cGuire Nuclear Complex - MG0D3A2

Certificate of Analysis
NewYork State Depatment of Health Cedification ¥ 11717
Kansas Departmert of Health and Environment Certificale # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quatity (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Caroina Deparimert of Heslth & Human Senices Certification # 37804
North Carolina Departmert of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR ) Certification # 248
South Carolina Department of Heaith and Environimental Control {DHE C) Labaratory Identi fication # 93005
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Sample ID#: 21037727

Job#: 01-OCT-0215

Sample Description: BRAM-MRBR-100801

Collecti

ion Date: 8-Oct-01 14:35:00

Heport Gowerated 107249700 15:400 132

Sile : BRAMLETT ST Type of Sample ; SOIL

PRt GRS ESAEE R d R T T RA L R 0
VOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_5S Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 10/22/01 By: SLS2560
. Resul __feporting timit _flag
Pyridine < 032 mgiKg 0.32 mg/Kg 1
n-Nitresodimethylamine < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mgKg 0
Aniline < 0.32 mgig 032 mg/Kg 1
Phenol < 032 mgKg 0.32 mgig 0
bis(2-Chloroethyljether < 032 mgiKg 032 mghi(g e
2-Chlorophenol < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 wmgKg 0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mgKg ]
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mgiKg 0
Benzyl alcohol < 032 mgiKg 0.32 mgiKg 0
1,2-Dichiorobenzene < 032 mg/Kg 0.32 mygKg 0
2-Methylphenol < 032 mg/Kg 032 mgKg 0
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
4-Methylpheno! < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg Q
Hexachloroethane < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 1
n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 032 mg/Kg 032 mg/Kg o
Nitrobenzene < 0.232 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg [t}
Isophorone < 0.32 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
2-Nitrophenol < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 0.32 mgKg 032 mgKg ]
bis{2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 0,32 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
2 4-Dichloropheno! < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mgKg 0
Benzoic acid < 0.81 mg/Kg 0.81 mg/Kg 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Naphthalene <« 0.32 mgiKg 032 mgKg 0
4-Chioroaniline < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mgKg 1
Hexachtorobutadiene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg Y
4-Chioro-3-methylphenc! < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
2-Methylnaphthalene < 032 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 0.81 mgKg 0.8y mg/Kg 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mgiKg 1]
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
2-Chloronaphthalene < 032 mg/Kg 032 mg/Kg Q
2-Nitroaniline < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mgig 0
Dimethyiphthalate < 032 mgiKg 032 mgiKg o
Acenaphthylene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mgKg 0
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mgKg [}
3-Nitroaniline < 032 mgKg 032 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0

VIsIL us on the IntraiNet ot
hup://dewwav/essenv/lab_srv/

Page s



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

’Power Group Environment, Health and Safety 13338 Hagers Feny Road
" Phone; 704-875-5209 Hurtersville, NC 28078-7929
A Duz Enrrgy Crwpany Fox 7048755038 M cGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3A2
Certificate of Analysis
NewYork State Departtment of Heatth Cedification # 11717

Kensas Depaitment of Health and Environmenrt Certificate # E-10111
Louisiana Department of Environmentat Guality (LELAP ) Certificate # 02012
Noth Carolina Department of Healih & Human Services Certification # 37804
, Norh Caroiina Deparimert of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) Cedification # 248
South Caroline Department of Health and Environmental Control (DHEC) Laboretory Idertification # 99005

e SR A N - S T T R e i AR |
Sample ID #: 21037727 Job #: 01-OCT-0215
Sampte Descripion: BRAM-MRBR-100801
Coltection Date:  8-Oct-01 14:35:00 Site : BRAMLETT ST Type of Sample : SOIL
| B AN A RS i G s B b . it ] e il ek - e |

[SVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270_5 Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 10/22/01 By: SL52560
Result __ Reporting Limit__ _Fiag_
2. 4-Dinitrophenol < 0.81 mgKg t81  mgKg 1
4-Nitrophenol < 0.8t mgKyg 0.81 mgiKg o}
Dibenzofuran < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg i)
2 4-Dinitrotolusne < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mgKg Q
Diethylphthalate < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
Fluorene < 032 mgKg 032 mgMg 0
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 032 mgKg 032 mgiKg 0
4-Nitroaniline < 0.32 myKag 0.32 mg/Kg 0
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 0.81 mgKg 0.81 mgKg 1
. n-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 032 mgKg 032 my/Kg 0
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 0.32 mgiKg 0.32 mgKg 0
Hexachlorobenzene < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mg/Kg )]
Pentachlorophenoct < 0.81 mgXKg 081 mgKg 0
Phenanthrene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 1]
Anthracene < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mgKg 0
di-n-Butylphthalate < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mgKg 0
Fluoranthene < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
Benzidine < 26 wmgyKg 26 mgKg 1
Pyrene < 032 mg/Kg 0.32 mgKg 0
Butylbenzylphthalate < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
Benzo{a)anthracene < 0.32 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
Chrysene < 0.32 mgKg 032 mg/Kg 0
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 032 mgKg 032 mgiKg 0
di-n-QOctylphthalate < 081 mgkKg 0.81 mgKg 0
Benzo(b)flucranthene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 4]
Benzo{k)fluoranthene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg Y]
Benzo(a)pyrene < 032 mgMKg 032 mgiKg 4]
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 0.32 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{g,h,ihperylene < 0.32 mg/Kg 032 mgiKg 0

VOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

. Test Code: MS8260_5 Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted: 10/16/01% By: MAQ125C
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Dichlorodifluoromethanc < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg 4]

Vistt us on the IntradNet at

Repoet Gonernned 1O 230001 15 00 32 hlli)://('CW\V\V/CSSI‘UV/[Z!') SI'V/ e ®



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

& Power.

A Dl Exry Compeny

Phone: 704-875-5209
Fax 704-875.5038

Group Environment, Health and Safety

13339 Hagers Ferry Road

Huntersyille, NC 28078-7929
McGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analy=sis
NewYork State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Kansas Deparment of Health and Environment Cerlifcate # E-10711
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carofina Deparimert of Health 8 Human Senices Certification # 37804
North Carclina Departmert of Environmert and Netural Resources (DENR ) Cedtification # 248

South Carolina Department of Heallh and Environmental Control

| (DHEC) Leboratol

ry ldent

ification # 93005
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Sample 1D #: 21037727

Sample Description:  BRAM-MRBR-100801

Job #: 01-OCT-0215

Collection Date:  8-Oct-01 14:35:00 -Site : BRAMLETT ST Type of Sample : SOIL
R R e 1 I 2 NG 5 R A A R LT SRS =
lVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260
Test Code: MS8260_S Test Method: SW-846 5030B8/82608 Date Posted: 10M6/01 By: MAO125C
Resuit Reporting Lirnit Flag
Chloromethane < 11 ug/Kg 11 ugKg 0
Vinyl chloride < 11 ug/Kg 11 ugKg 0
Bromomethane < 11 ugiKg 11 ugKg o
Chloroethane < 11 ugiKg i1 ug/Kg 9
Trichlorofluoromethane < 11 ugKg 11 ug/Kg 0
Acrolein < 110 ugKg 110 uglKg 0
1,1-Dichloroethene < 11 ug/Kg 11 uglKg 1]
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2 2-Triflucroethane < 11 ug/Kg 11 ugKg 0
Acetone < 11 ugkKg 11 ug/Kg 0
. Methyl lodide < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg 0
Carbon disulfide < 11 uglKg 11 ug/Kg ]
Methylene chloride < i1 ugiKg 11 ugfikg ]
Acrylonitrile < 110 ug/Kg 110  ugig 4]
MTBE < 11 ugKg 11 ugiKg 0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 11 ugiKg 1 ugKg 0
Isopropyl ether < 11 ugMKg 11 ug/Kg 0
1,1-Dichloroethane < 11 ugfKg 11 uglKg 0
Vinyl acetate < 11 ugiKg 11 ug/Kg 0
2,2-Dichloropropane < 11 ugfg 11 wgg 0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 11 ugiKg 11 ug/Kg 0
2-Butancne < 11 ug/Kg 11 ugKg 1}
Chloroform < 11 wgKg 11 ugKg 0
1,1-Dichloropropene < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg o]
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 11 wyKg 11 ug/Kg ]
Carbon tetrachloride < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg 0
Bromochloromethane < 11 ugig 1t ug/Kg 0
Benzene < 11 uglKg 11 ugKg 0
1,2-Dichloroethane < 11 ugig 11 ugfKg 0
Trichloroethene < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg 0
1.2-Dichloropropane < 11 ugiKg 11 ugKg 0
Dibromomethane < 11 ug/Kg 11 uglKg 1]
Bromodichloromethane < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg 0
2-Chlorcethyl vinyi ether < 11 ugMKg il ug/Kg 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 11 ug/Kg 11 ugKg 0
. 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg ¢
Toluene < 11 ugiKg 11 ug/Kg 0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 11 ug/Kg 11 ug/Kg Y
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 11 ugig 11 ug/Kg 0

Report Generraledd TOF 207008 15 30002

Visit us on the IntraNat of
htip:/ fdewww fessenv/1aly_srv/

Pragge #



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

& Power.

A bargy Compry Fax 704-875-5036 M oGuire Nuclear Complex - MGD3A2
Certificate of Analy=sis=s
NewYork State Department of Health Cedtification # 14717

South Carolina Depertment of Heatth and Envimonmental Control (DHEC) Laboratory tdenti ficetion #

Phone: 704-875-5209

Group Environment, Health and Safety

13339 Hagers Femry Road
Humntersville, NC 28078-7929

Kansas Depatment of Health and Environment Certificate # £E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environm ental Quality (LELAP) Cedificete # 62012
North Carglina Departmert of Heelth & Human Serices Cerdificaton # 37804

North Carolina Departmert of Environment and Netural Resources (DENR) Certification # 243

99005

S
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Sample iID #: 21037727 Job #: 01-OCT-0215
Sample Description: BRAM-MRBR-100801
Collection Date:  8-Oct-01 14:35:00 Site : BRAMLETT ST Type of Sample : SOIL

IVOC IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

]

Test Code: MS8260_S

1,3-Dichloropropane
Tetrachloroethene
2-Hexanone
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlorebenzene

Isopropylbenzene

1,1,1,2-tetrachioroethane

Ethylbenzene
. m-p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Styrene
Bromoform
1,4-Dichlorobutane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
n-Propyl benzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
t-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p-lsopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc
n-Butylbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzens
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadicne
Naphthalene

serpont Camneratend HOF 27001 15:90(: 32

Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B

Result

"
11
1
kR
1
1"
11
"
Lh!
22
11
11
1
i1
i1
11
11
"
1}
11
11
1
1}
"
"
11
< 11
< 1N
< N
"
1"
11
11

A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

A A A A A

A A A A A

A

A

A A A

A

ug/Kg
ugiKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfKa
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfKg
vaKg
ugfg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugg
ugfg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugfkg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg

10/16/01

Date Posted:
Reporting Limit
11 ug/Kg
i1 ugiKg
11 ugKg
11 uvglKg
11 ugfKg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
22 ugfiKg
11 uglKg
11 wgKg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ugg
i1 uglKg
11 uglKg
11 uglKg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ugXg
11 ugKg
11 uglKg
11 uglfKg
i1 ug/Kg
11 ugKg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ug/Kg
11 ugiKg
11 ug/Kg

Visit us on the IntraNet s
htip:/ /dewww /fessenv/lab_srv/

Flag
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By: MAC125C

Tuigger



Duke Duke Power’s Analytical Laboratory

‘Power Group Environment, Health and Safety 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
" Phone: 704.875.5209 Hurtersville, NC 28078-7929 .
A Dude Enrgy Crmpay Fax 704-875-5038 M cGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3 A2
Certificate of AAnaly=si=s
NewYork Siste Depardiment of Health Cedification # 11717

Kanses Depatmert of Health and Environment Certiicate # E-10M1
Louisiana Depariment of Environmentsl Quality (LELAP ) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Departmert of Health & Human Senices Cedification # 37804
Norh Carclina Departmert of Environment and Naturel Resources (DENR ) Cetification # 248
South Caroling Depatment of Health and Endronmental Corml (DHEC) Leboratory ldentification # 99005

T T T T T T T R T T e — T Ty
Sample iD #: 21037727 Job #: 01-OCT-0215
Sample Description: BRAM-MRBR-100801
Collection Date:  8-Oct-01 14:35:00 Site : BRAMLETT ST Type of Sample : SOIL
| RN N e i B T e e R =N |
oc IN'soIL BY GC/Ms - 8260 T T
Test Code: MS8260_S Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted: 10/16/01 By: MAQ125C
Result Reporting Limit Flag

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 11 ugfKg 11 ugiKg 0

Description of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedure Reguirements Were Met

1 - Sece Case Narrative

2 - Estimated Concentration. 5S¢ Case Morathwe

3 - Report Limit Elevated due to insufficient sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elcvated due to requircd analytical dilution

5 - Sample Results Should Net Be Uscd For Regulatory Purposes
(Sae Case Narralive)
6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting limit at an eyimated
concenuration.

7 - Reported concentration 1¥ the combination of more that one saroclor.
(Roported Arocior is the Azoclor of highe 51 concentration in the sample)

Data Reported By, Date

Visit us an the InfraNet

tepont Ceneraiterd TO/23701 1530 B2 hll|)I//(iC\VW'W/CSSC:nV/]:lb sIv/ e #



Octaber 20, 2001 07:36 PM

&@ Power.

A Duke Energy Company

8270 / 625 Case Narrative

(This document must accompany release of analytical results)

e T e R B T e o Py e |

e 01-0CT-0215

+ The following compounds often exhibit recoveries lower than 50%: pyridine, aniline,
hexachloroethane, benzoic acid, 4-chioroaniline, hexachlorocyclopentadiene, 2,4-dinitrophenol,
2-methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol and benzidine. Because of the potential Jor low recovery for these
compounds, all results for these compounds should be considered as estimates.

¢ Any and all results for benzidine should be considered as estimates. This compound is

difficult to accurately quantify by this methodology. This compound often fails calibration
criteria, spike recovery criteria and method detection limit criteria.

Shannon Reollins

A o —

Analyst
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1015_06 FIELD ID:: BRAMLETT-MRBR-100801 LAB ID:: 01-OCT-0215/21037727
]
Tentatively Identified Compounds Report
|
, l Identification Basis
j Estimated Library Match Retention a
i Concentration Probability Time (RT) Library Manual
Compotnd {mg/Kg) (%) (Minutes) Match Interpretation i
2,5-DIMETHYL-FURAN 0.8 91% 4,65 X {
Internal Standard (Minutes) | Acid Surrogates | % Recovery | B/N Surrogates |% Recovery i
USEPA-8270/625 G.C.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-D4 10.06 2-Flugrophenol 65.0% Nitrobenzene-D5 66.0% Conditions
Naphthalene-D8 13.01 Phenoi 66.0% 2-Fluorcbiphenyl 65.0%
Acenaphthene-D10 17.35 | 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 77.0% Terphenyl-D14 102.0% | 30m x 0.25mm x 0.50um Ultra Two
Phenanthrene-D10 20.99 Crossfinked 5% Methy! Silicon
Chrysene-D12 27.65 Column
Perylene-D12 33.07




October 16, 2001
01:28 PM
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Duke
& Power.

A Duke Energy Company

8260 Case Narrative

(This document must accompany release of analytical results)

g )

| B A L T A Y I S e T R w.ww.,.z ﬁ%ﬁ ﬁmﬁ:’ﬂ%ﬁam A, T a-?ami 3%":',;% A e A BRI «3”;' s |
Job Number
f
[‘f;;;;;;,‘t;«ﬁf ST e RS P TET LR T L, SR LT ‘353" 2y Lﬁ“ﬁf”mﬁé"*ﬁ@m&f””‘ R SR R R M R TR *W‘”“ Yo ““"m""’z}“‘i R |

+ The percent recovery in the Laboratory Control Sample for 2-Chloroethyl vinyl
ether was outside the laboratory quality control limits.

¢+ The percent recovery and/or the relative percent difference for the Matrix Spike
and Matrix Spike Duplicate samples for 1,1,2,2 tetrachloroethane, 1,2 dibromo 3
chloropropane, hexachlorobutadiene, and 2-chloroethyl vinyl ether exceeded the

laboratory quality control limits. The results for these compounds in Bramlett
MRBR-100801should be considered estimates.

Analyst:

Mary Ann Ogle
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“ DATA FILE:: 110CT06 |  FIELD ID: BRAMLETT MRBR 100801 [ LAB ID:: -OCT-0215//21037727 j
R e e T ARt Be T Y R T N B R S R i R T g e o CHLEL T BTttt e o R hHE Tty Rt L LR e R g Eh e T |

Tentatlvely Identlfled Compound Report

no TICs

TR R R e s T S e e A R e B 2 R e S S el R R T P R s e AT L L) T Y SR |
Probable Estimated |Library Match| Retention Identification
Molecular | Concentration | Probability | Rime (RT) | Library Manual Scan
Compound (%) (Minutes) Match Interpretatmn RT Number
e T TR n gk .

Internal Standard

Pentafluorehenzene
D4-1,4-Difluorocbenzene
Chlorobenzene D-5

D-4 1.,4-Dichlorobenzene

RT
18.37
21.89
32.51
41.09

Surrogates

Dibromofluoromethan:
Toluena D-8
1,4-Bromofluorobenze

% Recovery
105%
99%
101%

USEPA - 8260 G.C. Conditions
105 m x 0.53 mm x 1.0 um / Restek 502.2
He, 0.5 ml/min, 35 C hold 10 mins, 35 C to 180 C
@ 4 C/min, 180 to 200 C @ 10 C/min, hold § min




Appendix D

Typical Soil and Debris
Shipment Manifests



Pat 10t

PALMETTO LANDFHLL
A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Gate Ticket No. :I 569 )

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 2457

Generator: Bramlette MGP Site Mailing Address Duke Engineering
Shipping Location (Return completed manifest to:) Attn: Kenny Ramsey
Street: Branlette Road Street or P.O. Box: 2876
City: Greenville State:_5C City: _Greenville
County: Greenville State:_SC Zip Code: 29602
Phone: (864 ) 241-0911 Phone: (36‘{) ZV/"W//
Description of Profile | —Fotal T~ Unitof—_| Contianer

Waste Materials Numb)/ Quantity Measure [~ Type

MGP Demolition Material AMS I 54 "‘0(1 S 7\02
L~
( /

fanl "]

\_\__‘—Hm‘"

I'hereby certify that the above-described materials are not hazardous wastes as defined by 4¢ CFR, Part
261 or any applicable state law, have been fully and accurately described, classified and packaged, and

are in prope conditi‘on for transportation according pplicable yegulatigns.
Deciakt L He Ll poroz

Generatof Authorized Agent Name (Print) Signature Delivery Date
' ' TRANSPORTER '

Transporter Name @Q—{; M}?lkﬂ»f Driver Name (Print) J Wi fq TT
Address pa‘éM} §C_ Truck Number /d ?E

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above described
materials:
were received from the generator site, and
were transported without incident, to the
destination as stated on this form,

%’?M%L Wt 12302 e (W et /2-3-02

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the ahove
described materials for transport from the
generalfcfrf}sile listed above.

1)rivcr{%}n‘§amre Shipment Date Driver ﬂnatum J Delivery Date
" DESTINATION - |

Site Name: Palmetto Landfill & Recycling Center Phone Number: (864) 439-8426 « Fax: 439.0097
Address: 251 New Hope Road, Wellford, South Carolina 29385
Disposal Location:  North £ West Z’i Level ?la
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above described materials,

g DE3 e, .
Name of Authorized Agent (Print) Signature Reeeipt Dale

NOTE: MANIFEST MUST BE FILLED QUT COMPLETELY BEFQRE DISPOSAL
WHITE - ORIGINAL + YELLOW - TRANSPORTER RETAIN « PINK - LANDFILL RETAIN » GOLD - GENERATOR RETAIN



® Southeastern Soil Recovery
' MANIFEST - NON-HAZARDOUS SOILS

Date of Shipment; Responsible for Payrment; Transporter Truck #: Project #: Load #:
3-9Y-02 2/2%42| DUKE ENGINEERING  [] (5 2001222 (003
Generator's Name & Billing Address: Generators Phone No.;
DURE POWER COMPANY f704) 3IR?-R314
PO BOX 1002-: Person to Contact:
RALPH RCBERTS
CHARLOTTE NC 28201 Fax No.:
704y 382-5336
Consultant's Name & Billing Address: Consultant's Phone No.:
DUKE ENGINEERING AND SERVICES (704} 373-789R
WC22H -~ PO BOY 1004 Persan 1o Contact;
MARK McGARY
Fax No.:
CHARLOTTE C 8
N 28201 {104) 373-6970
Generation Site (Transport from): (Name & Address) Site Phone No.:

Bod-241-091f

Person to Contact;

D+ L. Hle

400 Bramlette Rd.
Greenville, SC

Fax No.. ¢/
Sod-2¢4(—5083
. Designated Facility (Transport to): (Name & Address) Facility Phone No.:
' (864) $69-4500
ig?é ]I:‘:Ei:,er n PL t Rd O 63 Person (o Contact
Son e : ) Plant Operat
Enoree, SC 29335 /l a perator
Fax No.;
{864) 965-4545
Transporter Name & Mailing Address: Transporier's Phone No.:
RAY WALKER TRUCKING COMPANY 86427175234
PO BOX 469 Person to Contact:
M -‘/(e CU/‘ /
PTEDMONT sC 29673 Fax No.:

Generator’s andjor consultant’s certification: I/We certify that the soil referenced herein has been

taken entirely from those soils described in the Material Acceptance/Contract Form completed and
certified by melus for the Generation Site shown above. ' '

Print or Type Name: Generator Consultant Signature & Date: Month  Da Year
L Y

DLU\L A‘#/ﬂ : “ .,

Transporter’s certification: I/We acknowledge receipt of the soil described above and certify that
such soil is being delivered in exactly the same condition as when received.

Print or Type Name:; Signature & Date: Month  Day Year

FuURm an Cﬂ%:ﬂﬁ% 110y é;ﬂﬂfél lﬁzi

Recycling Facility certifies the receipt of the soil by this manifest. ‘
Print or Type Name: Signature & Date: Month  Day Year

White — Generator Retain Yellow — Transporter Retain Pink ~ Recycling Facility Retain




e
AT ;&
i

ey

taken entirely from those soils described in the Material Acceptance/Contract Form completed and
certified by mefuy for the Generation Site shown above.

Transporter’s certification: I{We acknowledge receipt of described above and certify that
such soil is being delivered in exactly the same condition as when received.

R O

the rece




Appendix E

Ambient Soil Metals Documentation



Duke DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION
'Energy«n 6615 Craig Street

Charfotte, NC 28214-1706

704 382 4284

. 704 382 4108 fax

July 22, 2602

Mr. Stephen C. Burdick

South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental Control
Bureau of Land and Waste Management

Waste Assessment Section

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201-1708

Subject: Bramlette Road MGP Site Remediation Project
Soil Metals Data

Dear Mr. Burdick:

Following up our telephone conversation of July 19, 2002 regarding metals data associated with
. soils at the Bramlette Road MGP Site, attached please find the following:

1. Soil metals data (samples C15-2 and C16-2) associated with soils from the Bramlette
Road MGP Site soils. Samples were obtained by Southeastern Soil Recovery from
the post-treatment soil stockpile at the Laurens County, SC treatment facility.

2. Background soil arsenic data (samples BG-LOC1-1" and BG-LOC2-1") obtained by
Duke Energy from within and outside of the Bramlette Road MGP Site boundary in
Greenville, SC.

3. Background soil sampling location map.

As we discussed, the analytical results obtained by Southeastern Soil Recovery indicated all
metal concentrations below EPA Repion 9 Residential Soil PRG concentrations with th.
exception of the carcinogenic endpoint target concentration for arsenic (0.39 ppm).
Consequently, Duke Energy obtained soil samples from both within and outside of the Bramlette
Road MGP Site 1o assess background concentrations of this naturally occurring element.
Sampling locations are indicated on the accompanying location map. Sample BG-LOCI-1" was
obtained at a depth of 17 within the MGP site boundary 1n an area not targeted for remedial
excavation. Sample BG-LOC2-1" was obtamed at a depth of 1” outside of the MGP site in a
grassed arca across West Washington Street. As indicated, analytical results for both background
locations (1.18 ppm and 1.46 ppm, respectively) exceeded the carcinogenic endpoini . - .
concentration of 0.39 ppm.

www, duke-energy.com



Thank you for your time and assistance with this matter. Feel free to contact me at 704-373-7898
or 704-634-7098 with any questions you may have.

Singefely,
o

Mark McGary, P.E.
Manager
Remediation Services Group

attachments
Cc wiatt: Ralph Roberts Kenney Ramsey

Ms. Jennifer Boynton, SCDHEC Bureau of Water



. e et

7{/02 HUN LUIZ1 FAX 864.241 U690 i

Jun 20 02 09:59a

20 02 10:22a WRS & SSR

TERRY Envirgnmental

1-843-873-876S

8435667068

v

Pp.5

£.4
C Soit Class: Class 3
- l Cf; Praject #:_ 2001222
! 4 Sample #: __ C16-2
SOUTHEASTERN SOIL RECOVERY, INC.
Shipping Address: 1929 Pattersan Plant Road Lanford, SC 29571
Vusic Approval Croric Number
INON-HAZARDOUS WASTE PROFILE SHEET]
GENERATOR INFORMATION
Geaerator Name:__DUKE ENERGY. j
Phone:_ 704-371-7T898 Contact/Tide: MARK MCGARY
Address: 6675 CRAIG STREET, CTIARIOTIE NCJS214
Total estimarted tons: 1060 Type and Number of cantainers: BULALK
AGENT FOR GENERATOR INFORMATION (if applicable)
Agent for Generator, FNERGY DELIVERY SERVICES, INC,
Phone: 704-373-7898 Comact/Title: MARK MCGARY, MANAGER
Address:_8615 CRAIG STREET: CHARLOTTE, NG 28214 '
Toda) cstirnared {ons: 1L Type and Number of containess: BULEK
WASTE DESCRIPTION ’
SOLLS FROM MANUFACTURED GAS PLANT SITE
Process of Waste Generation: STANDARD OPERATIONS OF MGP STIT
WASTE CONSTITUENTS: _
Laboratory Name ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE CORPORATION
Laboratory Address 12065 LEBANON ROAD; MT JULIET, TN37[22
Laboratory Certification No. | 84004 - )
Laboratory Sample No. L79628-02
Total (ppm) TCLP (ppm) Tutal (ppm) TCLP (ppm)
as requested as requested
Arsenic 4.6 nfa PCB _o/a AXXXXXXXX
Barinm 82 s TPH n/a 1 8,8.6.8.9.9.9,6.4
Cadmium <0.30 n/a BTEX BDi{. ). 6. ¢.0.8.6.6.4.¢.¢
Chromium 14 w'a Benzcne <0.067 n/a
Lead 164 itk TOX n/a XXX XXX
Mercury <0.024 u Total PAH’s 0.685 XXX XXXXK
Selenium P61 n/a Carc PAH's" <0.040 JOUXK XX KX
Sitver <0.30 n/a

* Carcinggenic PAH s o5 Bonzo{a)Pveene

By siguing this profile shoeo | cervif that-

3 | amibe genautar of the wasie described on this sheet,

2.} Thix wuslc «s not 2 segulated yrardous waste as defined by the EPA o by applicable ardinaaces of SC.
3] Tkis sheot and s attachmcats contesa trec 3ad accumte descripbons of the waste.

4.} Any lnhmrarory data ied (0 Swppan (v validity of the data shown on this sheet has been obiained from the -i-ulysis ol s volumcuially
represeaEive tarmple, oblainad asd saalyrced sccordiog to 40 CFR 261, EPA Document SW-844, Test Merhods for Evaluating Suhd

Wuste, of oiacly the same waste tat 1 will deliver 1y 3SR, e, for Geatnrent,

5.) § centify thet the latamtory rosstis listing Lab name, report date_ and sample LD are aflached a8 suppon « the data certifiod vn thiy application,

6.} ‘i’ Labaratory Name, Address, and Cemlicaraa Numbo are pravided above in the Wasie Consiruends section.

Signature

Fant Name, Titke & Empluyer:

Date__




U6/ 24/02
—lun 20 02 10:22a

MUON 16:19 FAX 864 241 5083
WURS & HheM

DELS

Jun 20 02 03:53a TERRY Enviranmentsl

8435667068
1-843-6873-876%

[dicoz
p-7

P.2
- - Soil Class: Class ¥
s )
Projoa #:__J008222
‘ Sample #: __C15-2
SOUTHEASTERN SOIL RECOVERY, INC.
Shipping Addresy: 1929 Patierson Plant Road Lunfocd, SC 29571
W asic Approval Uide Kumbar
INON-HAZARDOUS WASTE PROFILE SHEET] )
GENERATOR INFORMATION ' '
Generitor Mo DUKE ENERGY :
Fhone:_ Tud-173-78Y8 Cootac/ Tatlke:, MARE. MCGARY
Addrecss:_ 6615 CRAIG STREET; CHARLOTTE, NC 28214
Total cxtinraied tuns: 400 Type and Number of conteiners: B
AGENT FOR GENERATOR INFORMATION (if applicable)
Agent for Generator, ENERGY DEIIVERY STGRVICES. INC.
Phonc:_ 704-3173-78Y4 Camect/Tile: MARK MOGARY., MANAGLR
Addrcss:_6615 CRAIG STREET: CHARLOTTE, NC 28214
Totat cstiznated tons: 1000 Type and Numbcer of comainers: BULK
WASTE DESCRIPTION !
SON.S FROM MANUFACTURED GAS MLANT SITE
Procesy of Waste Generasion: STANDARD OTFERATIONS OF MGP SITE
WASTE CONSTITUENTS: o
Eahoratary Name ENVIRONMENT AL SCIENCE CORPORATION
Luboratory Address 12065 LEBANON ROAD; MT JULIET, TN 37122
Laboratery Certification No. | 84004
Laboratory Sample No. 1.79628-01]
Total (ppm) TCLF (ppm) Tatal (ppm) TCLF (ppm)
as requested . ay requested
Arsenic 2.8 : wa PCB nl/a NXHXKXXRX
Bariun 78 n/a TPH n/a AAXKEXXXXX
Cadmiam <0.30 n/a BTEX 0.034 XOOCKXXX
Chrominm 14 e/n Benzene 0.034 n/m
Leud 7 na TOX n/a OO KX
Mercury <0.024 wa Total PAH’s 0.573 XAXXXXAXX
Selenium 0.79 nia Carc TAH's* <0.039 SOODOKXXX
Silver <0.30 n/a |

® Carcinogerue PAH s a5 Benpo{a)Myrene

Dy vigning this profile sheet | cortify that.

1) 1 am the gencrutor of the wasie descrihed on this sheat.

2.) This wasic 1 nol 3 scgulsiod bazmdous wasic as defined by the EPA or by epplicablc ordinaoces of 5C.
3) Thax shoot and its areachmenls contain tree 3nd sccunitc descriptioas of the waste

4.1 Any tabaratory dara uscd (o suppan the vilidicy of the dats shown oa Lis shext tn§ been obained fom the analysicala volumeirically
roprescutative sample, abinad 18d soalyzed accordiog to £0 CFR 261, EPA Documons SW-§46, Test Mathods ior Evaluntiag Solid

Waste, of caacly the e waste that | will deliver 1o SR, 1ec. ine bestroent

5.) 1eertify that the laboratacy reaulus listing lob paree, report dale, and @enple TDF are atched 35 suppott to the dots certified on this applicatzon,

6.} The Latorawor MName, Addess, and Cunification Number are pravided sbovt in e Waste Corstitgcnts socfior

Signatare

Daote:;,

Irire Nasme, Title & Emplover:




Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hegers Fery Road
ner gy,, Phone: 704-B75-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: T04-875-5038 McGuire Nudiear Complex - MGOAZ

. Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certffication # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation end Natural Resources
Cldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Depariment of Health and Environment Cestiicate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Qualtty (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Depanment of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC} Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

TTTTY

i Sample ID: BACKGROUND LOC 1 1'SOIL :
o 02-JUL-0036 22023721 §
Element ma/q ua/q ( Ppm\
AS Arsenic 0.0012 1.180

/112002 10:09 AM Page # 10f1



Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Savices 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ner gy., Phone: 704-875.5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MG03AZ2

Certificate of Analysis
Mew York State Department of Health Centification # 14717
Nevada Department of Conservetion and Neturd Resources
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health end Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Qualtty (LELAPR) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratery 1D # 99005 North Carotina {DENR) Certification # 248

i Sample ID: BACKGROUND LOC 2 1'SOIL
§ ~ 02-JUL-0036 22023722
Efement ma/q ua/q (PP W\\
AS Arsenic 0.0015 1.460

771172002 10:.08 AM Page # 1 of 1
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07719702 FRI 11:22 FAX 864 241 5083 DE&S

Jul 19 02 11:15a URS & SSR 8435667068 l@0202
P-

Emergency Response, SCDHEC a03-895-4102 27/18/02 BG:15P P.QOZ

2600 Bull Street ' . |
Columbiu, 5C 2920}-1708 ] :
COMMISSIONER-
Guooglus T fryunt
HOARD. July 18,2002
Rradiord W, Wythe
Chatemau Mr. Bobby Peerite . _ L
Williaan M. Thdi, Js. MD Southeaster Soils Recovery, Inc.-Laurens Foctliy i !
Vice Chiraut 4951 Banca Road

Chaeleston, §.C. 29418
Murk D. Kad :
Scirclary :

Re: Request of approval for iewurm of C 18 sails pile. (treated) to sire of ongin
tipward L Brilhant, MD Project No. 26628 (Tetry Enviconmental Scrvices)

dnan K. Smith

Dear Mr. Territt,

Louwiang W, Wripht

We have received your data subraittal for the thermal reatment of the CHA soilk pilc as
well as the supporcting quality assurance puckage from Environmentsl Sciente Curp, from Mr,
Jusan Terry ul Terry Environmeni:d Services, :

Larry R CUhewning, I, oM

The Bramlete Road site is oae that is now, and will continue to be, munitared by the
Bureau of Water once thess sarle aic acecptably treatcd and verurned 10 the cacavition s,
Aller revicwing those submittals, it wis nuted that one of the values for Beazo{a)pyrene was
0.00% mg/kg abave the regulatory threshold of 0.0G62 mgfkg. Afier some discussing it was
. decided that these snils could be pinced ity the excavation sitc. It wits conveyed o M, Terry

that this would be n one ime only sliownace for the Lite of rhis project.

W have conveyed i Mr. Torey, s your agent, luriher delinition puidance, {0 your use. a8 ©
{he Depariment’s inten in the special peemi conditiuns placed in your Laurens Road facility:
permit, These will aid in the conimued sireamlining of the sumpling, unalysis, timely review,:
and upproval process. 1 am certain that 3s this praject coninucs, this calire process witl ow’
it 3 smanther manncr. :

If we pay be of further help In this or other marters, especially whh regards 1o permit spectal

conditions, (numbers B, 10. 11, or 12), please do not hevitste 10 contact me at (R03) 396-4120.
Thunk You. .

Sinccrely,

T G e

Stephen C. Burdick. Macgager :
Waste Assessaient Secion : B
Ruresu of Land and Waste Management

CC: Mr. An Braswell. Director
Division of Moung and Stlid Wuste Management

Ms. § Jennifer Boynion, Bureau of Water

Fila

. SOUTHCAROLINADEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL



Duke Power’s Apalytical Laboratory

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOI.AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

.nm 89962 (9-97}
ousty Form 35226

Original — AL Files® Copy 1- AL Files

Copy 2 — Client Copy

MNS Bldg. # 7405 (MGO3A2) LAB USE® Container Type: ( )Glass ( )Plastic”
13339 Hagers Ferry Road Ll Sample P tive Added*

Huntersville, NC 2r8yOTB Wj &/’0 036 Class Mb@ H:B(gerval ; ? ‘

Phone; (704; 875-5209/875-5245" Logged By (Ini.)] Time Date 3

Fax; (704) 875-5038 . ( .2 02 Vendored Samples H,S0,

Id'/ 7 n lce 3’)
cLENT: VIARK I CaAR Y Report sorPh. , Vendor 1 Analysls | Toher JIA &
Project Name': 252 £ Mail Code:évgz f None <[ 32 Z
- Business Unit; _ELS Resp. Center To: N :.Q N = am
o |ProjectIDs___EDS L84 Vendor P.O.# 2818 B g
= | Activity ID%___EDS 4-84- ' 33 @\ O

Process”: <8 & O o)
. Collection Information' e |5 | S -
Sample #° PRéI%bS o Sampli Description r @l \\)‘ \‘\? ﬁ =
2202 [ia‘te Tlme ) MSlgnatg‘e;’ % 8 ‘\Qo % 'Q
SSA 17/9 |ScleeeD sole A4 /102 [} {00 W%\‘ 7
SSB 3720 _|SCESENSD oIt 2 " " 7.
Bal-1" (3791 z%cz@eouup Zoc/-7 |« | « . ]
. =1 ,
B&2-] BTAL ngzszowvo locz~1 | { /l !
L
B3 pF RT%3 ﬁaaze%agﬁ 1 I / 1
spIL CEFTLL \
._-'——L — e —
i . i : Turnaround Requested®
s e/Time Accgpted By: /% Date/Time .
1 Zetq 7ﬁ % Z OFe \IZ/ g T[0e D0 0 Routine (2 weeks)
Relinquished by: é Date/Time AcceptedBy. ~  Date/Time ush (1 week)
Q Emergency Rush (24-48 Hrs.)" .
Seal/Locked by® Date/Time Seal/Lock Opened By: Date/Time Date Results Requested: Tl o2
*Additional Charges Will Apply .
Sample Matrix2 NCAQ SC U |TEMP:® Comments:*
Ground Water @ NPDESQ
Drinking Water 1 USTQ
RCRA Waste O OtherQ .
See Instructions on the back of this form,



' P‘Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Bealth and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
nergys., Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax:  704-875-5038 McGuire Nuclear Comptex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Depariment of Environmentat Quality (LCLAP) Certficate # 02012
North Carolina Departmant of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory |1D # 99005 Mortn Carolina [DENR) Certification # 248

i sample ID: BACKGROUND LOC 1 1'SOIL
i 02-JUL-0036 22023721 )
Element mg/q ua/q (PP m\
AS Arsenic 0.0012 1.180

7/11/2002 10:09 AM Page # 1of 1



Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
nergy,, Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersvilla, NC 28078-7829
Fax: T04-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO03A2

Certificate of Analysis
MNew York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Departmant of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Envirgnmental Quality (LELAR) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Cortification # 248

{ " Sample ID: 'BACKGROUND LOC 2 1'SOIL :
~ 02-JUL-0036 22023722 o
Element ma/q uq/q ( PPW‘\
AS Arsenic 0.0015 1.460

771172002 10:08 AM Page # 1 of 1



Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
nerQYSu Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudlear Complex - MG03A42

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and MNatura Resources
Okdahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP] Certificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardlina ([DHEC) Laboratory 1D # $9005 North Carolina (DENR) Certificalion # 248

i sample ID: BACKGROUND SOILBACKGROGEND pRACKEILL |
| 02-JUL-0036 22023723 ) i
Element ma/q ug/q (PPW‘\
AS Arsenic < 0.0001 < 0.130

7/11/2002 10:11 AM Page # 1of 1



\Duke

Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
nergy, Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-792¢9
© Fax, 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis

New York State Department of Health Certificetion # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
OlWahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carofina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804

South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory |D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

C A ]
Sample ID#: 22023719 Jeb#: 02-JUL-0036
Sample Description: SCREENED SOIL A
Collection Date: 1-Jul-02 11:00:00 Site : BRAMLETTE Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Desktop #
[ L " ]
hVIGP PARAMETERS IN WATER BY GC/MS - 8260 T L..P
Test Code: MS8260MGPW Test Method: SW-846 5030B/82608 Date Posted: 07/12/02
Resuit Reporting Limit _flag
Benzene < 20 pgiL 20 gl 0
Toluene < 20 pgiL 20 pgil 0
Ethylbenzene < 20 pgiL 20 pglL 0
m-p-Xylene < 40 pgll 40 gl 0
o-Xylene < 20 g/l 20 yglL 0
L ]
Sample ID#: 22023720 Job#: 02-JUL-0036
Qample Description; SCREENED SOIL B
ection Date: 1-Jul-02 11:00:00 Site : BRAMLETTE Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Desktop #
l - — ]
MGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 B ]
Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted:  07/11/02
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzene < 4.0 ug/Kg (Pf’bv 40 uglKg 0
Toluene < 4.0 ug/Kg 40 ug/Kg 0
Ethylbenzene < 4.0 ug/Kg 40 ug/iKg 0
m-p-Xylene < 7.0 ugfKg 7.0 uglKg 0
o-Xylene < 40 ug/Kg 40 ug/Kg 0
L 1
Sample ID #: 22024938 Job#: 02-JUL-0036
sample Description: LEACH BLANK (VOL.)
Collection Date: Site : BRAMLETTE Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Desktop #
L. 1

MGP PARAMETERS IN WATER BY GC/MS - 8260 _

Test Code: MS8260MGPW Test Method: SW-846 5030B/82608 Date Posted;
__Resuit _Reporting Limit _ Flag

Benzene 20 pgil 20 o, 4]

. Toluene < 20 pght 20 pall, ]
Ethylbenzene < 20 gl 20 pgil 0

m-p-Xylene < 40 pglL 40 g/l [}

Repewt Clencrated /4372002 1104 57

Visit us on the IntraNet at
htipf/dewww/lessenv/lab_srv/

07/12/02

Pape 8 | of 2



puke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13338 Hagers Ferry Road
nergy, Phane. 704-875.6245 Huntersvills, NC 28078-7928
Fax. 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudlear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis 3

New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oxlahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Enviranmental Quality (LELLAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Depariment of Health & Human Services Ceriification # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Careling (DENR) Certification # 248

[ — 1]
Sample ID#: 22024938 Job#: 02-JUL-0026
Sample Description: LEACH BLANK (VOL)

Collection Date: Site : BRAMLETTE Sample Type: SOIL SPECIAL Desktop #
f " — " }

]MGP PARAMETERS IN WATER BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260MGPW Test Method: SW-846 50308/8260B Date Posted: 07M2/02
Result Reporting Limit Flag
o-Xylene < 20 pglL 20 g/l 0

Description of Flags:

Q- All Analytcel Procedure Requirements Were Met
1 - See Care Narratve
2 - Estimuted Concentration, Ses Case Marrarhia

3 - Report Lumit Elevated due to insufficient sample amount

6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting limit at an estimated
concentration.

7 - Reported concentration iz the combination of meore that one aroclor, 7
= {Repontad Aroclkor is the Aroclor of highe st concentration inthe sample) _

a Reported By, Date

'
'
'
'
'
'
'
'
L)
'
'
4 - Report Limit Elevated duc te required analydcal dilution :
.
.
.
'
.
'
f
'

1
1
‘
1
1
1
{
'
1
1
'
1
5 - Sample Results Should Not Be Used For Regulatory Purposes
(Sem Cane Marrativa)
d
'
'
'

Visit us on the IntraNet at

Hepwot Generated. HS2002 11 -04:53 hl[p:Ildc\\'\\'w/csscm'flab srv/ FPoge b 2af 2



Appendix F

Monitoring Well
Abandonment Records



P Duke Engineering
& & Services..
A Duke Energy Company

. 400 South Tryon Street
P.O. Box 1004

Charlotte, NC 28201-1004 704 382-9800
Fax 704 382-8389

August 9, 2001

Ms. Jennifer Boynton

South Carolina Department of Health & Environmental Control
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Subject: Bramlette Road MGP Site Remediation
Monitoring Well Abandonment

Dear Ms. Boynton:

. Attached please find well abandonment records for monitoring wells MW7 through
MW14, and MW 17 abandoned in support of remediation activities currently ongoing at
the Bramlette Road MGP site in Greenville, South Carolina.

Feel free to contact me at 704-373-7898 with any questions you may have.

Sincerely,
Mark McGary, P.E. ;
Manager

Remediation Services Group

Cc wiatt: Ralph Roberts Kenney Ramsey Mark Holder, CSX Real Properly



. WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:
Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800
Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 8/2/01

5§ TOTAL DEPTH: 17.7 DIAMETER: 2" Well Name: MW-7

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) {diameter)

i Ground Surface

L

E

@ —

7 SEALING MATERIAL:

bags of cement  1/3 1 Cement Grout

gallons of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well
using a grout pump and tremie pipe

9 REMARKS:

Well Depth 17.7°

CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company _,

INSPECTOR: ___ 7 - 274 4&4{1‘ o
. WELL DRILLER CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 1552



WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:

Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C.

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

County: Greenville

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE:

5§ TOTAL DEPTH: 17.3

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) (diameter)

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL.:

bags of cement  1/3

gallons of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

8/2/01

DIAMETER: 2"

Well Name:

MW-8

N

Ground Surface

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

i

9 REMARKS:

R s

N
«

—
L

_

.

\

Well Depth 17.3'

CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company

INSPECTOR:

WELL DRILLER CERTIFICﬁ i ION NUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:
Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 8/2/01

5 TOTAL DEPTH: 33.2 DIAMETER: 2" Well Name:

6 CASING REMOVED:
(feet) (diameter)

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL:

bags of cement  2/3

gallons of water 4

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well
using a grout pump and tremie pipe

9 REMARKS:

well Depth 33.2'

CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company

INSPECTOR: T % 1 :/Q ey
WELL DRILIER CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:

Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 8/6/01

5 TOTALDEPTH: 203 DIAMETER: 2"

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) (diameter)

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL.:
bags of cement  1/3

gallons of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

Well Name:

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

T

9 REMARKS:
Weli Depth 20.3'
CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company _
INSPECTOR: > oy
WELL DRILLER CERTIFICAMON NUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:
Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C.

County: Greenville

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.
3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800
Jacksonville, Fla 32202
4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 7/31/01

5 TOTAL DEPTH: 268 DIAMETER: 2"

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) (diameter)
0

7 SEALING MATERIAL:

bags of cement  1/2

gallons of water 3

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

Well Name:

MW-11

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

%

R

L

9 REMARKS: /
]
% Well Depth 26.8°
CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company ,
INSPECTOR: )

WELL DRILLER CERTIFICATION

MBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:
Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C.

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

County: Greenville

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 8/6/01

5 TOTAL DEPTH: 14 DIAMETER: 2"

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) (diameter)

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL.:
bags of cement 1/3

galions of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

Well Name:

MW-12

»
A Ground Surface
s

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

T

7%

" "

.S
3

._\ N

R 3 R

9 REMARKS:
Well Depth 14’
CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company -
INSPECTOR; > ; »
WELL DRILLER CERTIFJSATION NUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:

Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville
2 OWNER: CSX Real Property inc.
3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE:  7/31/01

5§ TOTAL DEPTH: 243 DIAMETER: 2"

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet) (diameter)
0

7 SEALING MATERIAL:
bags of cement  1/3

gallons of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

Well Name:

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

i

9 REMARKS:

Woeti Depth 24.3"

CONTRACTOR: Duke Power Company

INSPECTOR: 7~ Z 7P cvsvaa ¥t

WELL DRILLER CERTIFICWN NUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfill / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:
Nearest Town: Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville

2 OWNER: CSX Real Property Inc.

3 ADDRESS: 301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fla 32202

4 USE OF WELL: Monitoring DATE: 7/31/01

5§ TOTAL DEPTH: 14.7 DIAMETER: 2" Well Name:

6 CASING REMOVED:

{feet) (diameter)

7
1] Ground Surface

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL:

bags of cement  1/3

galions of water 2

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well
using a grout pump and tremie pipe

9 REMARKS:

7
A weDepth 147

CONTRACTOR: Duke Power,Company
7

“

INSPECTOR: VA % %ﬁ s
WELL DRILLER CERTIFICATION KUMBER: 1552




WELL ABANDONMENT RECORD
CSX Vaughn Landfifl / Bramlette Rd. MGP

1 WELL LOCATION:

Nearest Town:

2 OWNER:

Greenville, S.C. County: Greenville

CSX Real Property Inc.

3 ADDRESS:

301 W. Bay St. Suite 800

Jacksonville, Fia 32202

4 USE OF WELL:

5 TOTAL DEPTH:

6 CASING REMOVED:

(feet)

0

7 SEALING MATERIAL:
bags of cement  1/3

-2

gallons of water

8 EXPLAIN METHOD EMPLACEMENT OF MATERIAL:
Grout pre-mixed and pumped bottom up into well

Monitoring DATE: 8/2/01

17.7 DIAMETER: 2"

Well Name:

MW-17

(diameter}

using a grout pump and tremie pipe

9 REMARKS:

R

&\\ R ) \:

S

A

e

-

%

wvell Depth 17.7'

R

CONTRACTOR:

INSPECTOR. 7 257

WELL DRICLER CERTIFIGATION NUMBER:

Duke Power @omipany

=
-
Y ot /6/7

15562




Appendix G

Suburban Propane Property
Investigation Report



BRAMLETTE ROAD MGP SITE
SUBURBAN PROPANE PROPERTY AND NORTHWEST AREA

INVESTIGATION REPORT

JuLy 2002

Introduction

This report documents the results of an investigation undertaken to assess the presence
and extent of any MGP related constituents in soils within the area immediately north and
adjacent to the Bramlette Road MGP Site. The investigation targeted that area referred to
as the Suburban Propane property as well as a limited area immediately west of the
Suburban Propane property (northwest area) as indicated on Figure 1.

At the time of this investigation, the Bramlette Road MGP Site was undergoing SCDHEC
approved remediation involving the excavation and treatment of MGP-impacted soils.
Observations made during excavation activities performed along the boundary between
the two areas suggested that MGP related constituents potentially extended beyond the
Bramlette Road MGP Site boundary and into the Suburban Propane property and
northwest area. In addition, testimonials by former employees at the MGP facility
indicated that MGP residues may be present in soils along abandoned rail lines extending
through the area north of the MGP site boundary.

Both the Suburban Propane property and the northwest area are owned by CSX
Transportation. Right of access to both areas was obtained from CSX Transportation,
Inc. prior to entry. The Suburban Propane property 1s delincated by an existing perimeter
fence as indicated on Figure 1. At the time of this investigation the Suburban Propane
property was lcased to Suburban Propane, however, the property was vacant and
contained only two large elevated horizontal propane tanks and one small storage shed.
The property is essentially level in grade. Existing ground cover consisted of a mixture
of gravel, grass and kudzu. Existing access was available through an open gate on West
Washington Street.

The northwest area is located immediately west of the Suburban Propane property and is
essentially a wooded and overgrown gully that drains toward the north.

Investigation Method

Soils within the Suburban Propane property and the northwest area were investigated by
the use of 6 test trenches excavated to various depths using a trackhoe. Access by the
trackhoe was gained from the Bramlette Road MGP Site through a new gate installed
along the fenceline between the two areas. Soils within the trenches were characterized
by observation, presence of odors, PID field screening, and sampling for laboratory



analyses by EPA Methods 8260 (volatile organics) and 8270 (semi-volatile organics).
Trench locations are indicated on Figure 2, and observations and so1l sample
identifications are summarized in Table 1.

Two test trenches (Trenches 1 and 2) were excavated in the northwest area as described
below:

Trench 1 was excavated approximately 85 feet west of the Suburban Propane property
fence and approximately 20 feet north of the MGP Site fence. Trench 1 was
excavated to a total depth of 13 feet. Soil samples were collected from the top 2 feet
of the excavation side wall (sample 57SW) and from the bottom (sample 58B). PID
readings from these 2 samples were 3.8 ppm and zero, respectively. Non-MGP
landfill material was encountered in the top 4 to 5 feet of Trench 1. No MGP-related
contamination was observed.

Trench 2 was excavated in the space between two converging abandoned rail lines
approximately 20 feet west of the Suburban Propane property fence. Trench 2 was
excavated to a depth of 11.5 feet. Soil samples were collected from the top 2 feet of
the excavation side wall (sample 59SW) and from the bottom (sample 60B). PID
readings from these 2 samples were both zero. Non-MGP landfill material was
encountered in the top 4 feet of Trench 2. No MGP-related contamination was
observed.

The remaining 4 trenches were excavated within the Suburban Propane property
boundary as described below:

Trench 2A was excavated in the southern comer of the property approximately five feet
from one of the abandoned rail lines and five feet from the MGP site fence. Trench
2A was excavated to a depth of 13 feet. No soil samples were collected. A slight
gasoline-type odor was indicated at a depth of 9 feet at the interface between
overlying silty sand and underlying grey clay material. PID readings taken at this
depth ranged from 12 to 28 ppm. PID readings taken below 9 feet were zero. No
landfill material was encountered, and no MGP-related contamination was observed.

Trench 3 was excavated on the west side of a concrete pad approximately 35 feet from
the southermn corner of the property and 4 feet from the MGP site fence. Soil samples
were collected from the excavation side wall at a depth of 7 feet (sample 61SW) and

~ from the bottom at a depth of 14 feet (sample 62B). No PID readings were taken
from these 2 samples. Gasoline type odors were indicated in sandy grey material
encountered from 6 to 8 feet deep. No landfill material was encountered, and no
MGP-related contamination was observed.

Trench 4 was excavated in an L-shape on the east side of the concrete pad approximately
5 feet from the MGP site fence. Trench 4 was excavated to a depth of 6.5 feet. No
soil samples were collected. A gasoline-type odor was indicated in grayish granular
material encountered from 2 feet to 6 feet deep in the area of the trench farthest away
from the MGP site fence. No PID readings were made. No landfill material was
encountered, and no MGP-related contamination was observed.



Trench 5 consisted of a combination of a short deep trench and a series of long, shallow
excavations extending well into the Suburban Propane property as indicated on
Figure 2. Trench 5 was initially excavated 7 feet from the MGP site fence
approximately midway between Trench 4 and the property gate on West Washington
Street. This initial section of Trench 5 was excavated to a depth of 8 feet and
extended north into the property approximately 52 feet perpendicular to the MGP site
fence. Soil samples were collected from the top 2 feet of the excavation side wall
(sample 63SW) and from the bottom (sample 64B). Possible MGP-related cinders
and coal tar type residues were observed consistently in a layer from 1 to 2 feet deep
in this initial part of Trench 5. A PID reading from this material was 75.5 ppm. A
PID reading taken of grayish clay material from a depth of 6 to 7 feet was zero.
Trench 5 was subsequently continued from the initial excavation at a constant depth
of 2 feet in an effort to delineate the extent of this shallow residue layer. The trench
was extended parallel to the MGP site fence from Trench 4 to 18 feet from the
property gate; and was also extended into other areas of the property ending
approximately 40 feet from the northern fenceline. The shallow residue layer was
pervasive across the entire area investigated. Additional PID readings of this material
ranged from 200 to 768 ppm.

Analytical Methods

As described above, 8 soil samples collected from the test trenches were submitted for
laboratory testing. These samples were analyzed for BTEX compounds by EPA Method
8260 and for PAH compounds by EPA Method 8270. Analytical results are summarized
in Tables 2 and 3, respectively.

BTEX compounds were detected in 2 of the 8 soil samples analyzed. The BTEX
compounds toluene and m-p-xylene were detected at very low concentrations (.0091 ppm
and .0077 ppm, respectively) in sample 58B collected from the bottom of Trench 1. The
BTEX compounds toluene, ethylbenzene, m-p-xylene and o-xylene were detected at
higher concentrations (.57 ppm, .42 ppm, 2.6 ppm and 1.1 ppm, respectively) in sample
63SW collected from the top 2 feet of depth in Trench 5.

PAH compounds were detected at low concentrations in 2 of the 8 soil samples anatyzed.
Acenaphthene and flourene were detected at 0.49 ppm and 0.79 ppm, respectively, in
sample S7SW collected from the top 2 feet of depth in Trench 1. 2-Methylnaphthalene
was detected at 0.87 ppm in sample 61SW collected from a depth of 7 feet in Trench 3.
Side wall sample 63SW, collected from 1 to 2 feet deep in the aforementioned cinder and
coal tar residue layer of Trench 5, exhibited elevated detection limits for all PAH
compounds analyzed. PAH compound concentrations within this layer may be assumed
to range up to 33 ppm.



Management of Excavated Material

Most material removed during excavation of the test trenches was loaded into an all-
terrain truck and transported directly to the MGP site for processing as suspected
contaminated material. Clean backfill obtained from an off-site source was used to
backfill the trench. Some excavated material, primarily material exhibiting no obvious
MGP characteristics or odors, was returned immediately to the trench excavation.

Conclusions

Test trench observations, odors, PID readings, and analytical results indicate or suggest
the presence of MGP related contamination in a shatlow (surface to 2 feet) but possibly
extensive layer across portions of the Suburban Propane property. MGP related
contamination was not indicated in the Northwest Area trenches, nor was it indicated at
greater depths than 2 feet within the Suburban Propane property.

Some petroleum contamination was indicated at depth in trenches within the Suburban
Propane property. The petroleum contamination appears inconsistent with typical MGP-
related contamination encountered within the MGP site. This petroleum contamination
may be UST related based on the presence of gasoline-type odors existing in the grayish
granular backfill material observed in Trench 4. However, no historical research
supporting the presence of a former UST has been conducted.

Recommendations

Remedial efforts underway within the MGP Site should be extended to include the
excavation and removal of near-surface (surface to 3 feet) MGP-impacted soils present
within the Suburban Propane property. The recommendation is made that this work be
included within the auspices and per the requirements of the existing SCDHEC approved
Remedial Work Plan for the Bramlette Road MGP Site. Removal of other, non-MGP
related petroleum contaminated soils (UST-related contamination) should not be included
within the scope of any additional remedial efforts.



TABLES



Suburban Propane Property and Northwest Area

Bramlette Road MGP Site

Trench Observations Summary

Sample Descriptions

Trench Observations
Depth Interval Material Description PiD Sample ID Depth
1 Surface to 5' Inert landfill material 3.8 57SW Surface to 2°'
5013 Yellow grey sandy soil 588 13’
2 Surface to 4' Inert landfill material 59SW Surface to 2'
4"t # Grey soil - - -
§'t0 11.5' o Yellow grey clay - - -
RETI- Yellow grey sandy soil 0 608 11.5°
2A Surface to 9' Silty sandy fill material - - --
g Slight odor at surface of grey clay 1210 28 -- --
9'to 13 T Grey clay 0 - -

3 Surface to &' Clean backfill material - -- -

"B'to 8 Sandy grey material with gasoline odor - 61SW 7
g4 Grey clay - - -
R " Yefiow clay - 62B 14’
4 Nearest to MGP Site fence:

sufaceto 5 Siltysand - - -
51065 " Red sandy clay - - --

Farthest from MGP Site fence:
Surface to 2' Silty sand - -- --
T 2'to 6 Grey granular fill with gasoline odor - - -

5 Surface to 1 Gravel and top soil - - -
1'to 2 Black material (cinders} with coal tar odor >300 635w 1'to 2'
2'to &' Brown silty clay - - -
6'to &' Grey clay 0 648 8'

Table 1




Bramlette Road MGP Site
Suburban Propane Property and Northwest Area

BTEX Analysis Results Summary
EPA Method 8260

Test Trench: Trench 1 Trench 2 Trench 3 Trench 5
Sample Id; 22021401 22021402 22021403 22021404 22021405 22021406 22021407 22021408
Sample Description: BRAM 578W BRAM 58B BRAM 59SW BRAM 60B BRAM 61SW BRAM 62B BRAM 83SW BRAM 64B
Sample Depth: Top 2' 13 Top 2 11.8 7 14 Top 2' g
Collected Date: 5/10/02 2:10 PM | 6/10/02 2:30 PM | 6/11/02 7:40 AM | 6/11/02 8:10 AM |6/1 1702 10:45 AM|6/11/02 11:10 AM| 6/12/02 8:15 AM | 6/12/02 8:30 AM
Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL { Analysis MDL Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL
Result Result Result Result Result Resuit Result Result
Compound (ughkg) (ugka)| (uglkg) (ug/kg)| (ug/kg) (ugrk)| (ugrkg) (ugkg)| (ugrkg) (ug/kg)| (ugrkg) (ug/kg)| (ug/kg) (ug/kg)] (ug/kg) (uglkg)
Benzene < 6 < 4 < 4 < 4 < 12 < 4 < 330 < 3
Toluene < 6 9.1 < 4 < 4 < 12 < 4 570 - < 3
Ethylbenzene < 6 < 4 < 4 < 4 < 12 < 4 420 - < 3
m-p-Xylene < 12 7.7 < 8 < 7 < 24 < 7 2600 e < 6
o-Xylene < 6 < 4 < 4 < 4 < 12 < 4 1100 - < 3




Bramlette Road MGP Site
Suburban Propane Property and Northwest Area

PAH Analysis Resuits Summary

EPA Method 8270
Test Trench: Trench 1 Trench 2 Trench 3 Trench §
Sample Id: 22021401 22021402 22021403 22021404 22021405 22021406 22021407 22021408
Sample Description: BRAM 57SW BRAM 588 BRAM 595W BRAM 60B BRAM 818W BRAM 62B BRAM 63SW BRAM 64B
Sample Depth: Top 2' 13' Top 2' 11.8' 7 14! Top 2' g
Collected Date: 6/10/02 2:10 PM | 6/10/02 2:30 PM | 6/11/02 7:40 AM | 6/11/02 8:1Q AM 16/11/02 10:45 AM|6/11/02 11:10 AM| 6/12/02 8:15 AM 6/12/02 8:30 AM
Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL Analysis MDL | Analysis MDL
Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result
Compound (mgfka) (malkg)| (mg/kg) (mglkg)j (ma/kg) (mgrkg)| (mofkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)| (markg) (maorkg)| (matkg) (mgrkg)| (mgrkg) {ma/kg)
Naphthalene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 33 < 0.35
2-Methylnaphthalene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 0.87 - < 0.35 < 33 < 0.38
Acenaphthylene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Acenaphthene 0.49 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Dibenzofuran < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Flugrens 0.79 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Phenanthrene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Anthracene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Fluoranthene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Pyrene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Benzo{a)anthracene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Chrysene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < . 036 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene < 0.35 < 0.33 < 0.37 < 0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene < 0.35 < 0.23 < 0.37 < -0.36 < 0.36 < 0.35 < 33 < 0.35
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APPENDIX A

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
And
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECOF’AND ANALYSIS REQUEST FORM

'orm 89962 (5-97)
Previously Form 35226

Power’
Eﬁ‘ﬁ%eaﬁg.g'?ﬁ&"a é:}csﬂzLaboratnry LAB USE* Gontainer Type: ( )Glass ( )Plastic?
13339 Hagers Ferry Road LIMS # Sample Preservative Added™
};ﬁntersef;@%;m 28076 — f’g ")/ZTM/ 027 |giass” SO FiNO,
one: 875-5209/875-5245" ogged By (Ini.)] Time ate
Fax: (704) 875-5038 Vendored Samples H,S0,4
o) 4 Vige 6/r7/o2 | : .
CLIENT: Tiwm Hu ¢ Report to/Ph.% Vendor Analysis Other &:1
Project Name®s __/rchoaed Bdnm Mail Code: MGO3 AB None Z
- Business Unit*: Resp. Center To: ©1\33 o =
. 0 T =z
o |Project D% _MGP BRAM D O
o Vendor PO. # > Q
= | Activity ID® il ATy E §_ o o 8
Process” 22 é’ < 2
: : - &
Collection Information® e [ B -
Sample # PRé?-% e Sample Des”cnptton m % d & <
29670 or 1D Date | Time Signature % Q (L"u yor o
BRAM 555W | 1399 YREM 555w 02| (200 | Yoz Sl X Xk
v ,/L/&O BRAM  GlLSW o2 | 1212 |
LM Slsw | /Y0/ BRAM 515w 102] 1410
W 548 | /7020 BEAM 548 Lhnipal U3
2000 EaW | /403 ¥ah 50 5w nletanuo
M cod | /707 AY, 40P Lluledonrio
2RaM LW /405 | PRAW 615w loatious
R eap |/v0C ° @Qﬁh‘\ L2D wiezd 1m0
GOBM asw| /79, | BRAN 63 SW 2lez{o5\S
XM cuB /Y0 [T8RAM AT Walorl oy 3D W R B
’
I e | O I I
Relinquished by:' Date/Time Accepted B Date/Time Turnaround Requested™
eli quns ' a i _
Fael.  Lhaloz [ o730 2@%&1@@‘« (atsy /o 220| |@Routine@weeksd
elinquished by Date/Time’ Accepted By: Date/Timé Q Rush (1 week)
/X/] ,4,,,.,.% Gl /p 2 / /Y20 y -5//_3 Joz /420 | |QEmergency Rush (24-48 Hrs.)*
Seal/Locked by® "Date/Tirhe SeaI/Logk’ Opened By: ~ Date/Time Date Results Requested:
*Addltional Chargas Wiil Apply
R -
Sample Matrix? NCQ SCQ TEMP:® Comments:*
Ground Water @ NPDESQ

Drinking Water @ USTQ
RCRA Waste O OtnerQ

Auimtmnl ~ Al Filoais

Coov 1- AL Files

Copy 2 — Client Copy

See Instructions on the back of this form,




June 27, 2002 4:14:54 PM Page #1 of 1

& Enerqy. Case Narrative

{This document must accompany release of Analytical Data)

LIMS Job # 02-JUN-0276

7 = Z ) R T iy

¢ The percent recovery in the Continuing Standard for toluene exceeded the laboratory
quality control limits. The result for this compound in sample # 22021405 should be

considered as an estimate.

Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory Services

Enygonmerntal Cemer - MGO3AZ
13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Hunersville NG 28078-7929

Covisonment Health & Safety Serecos
Phone 704-575-5745
Fax 704 B7% 5038



June 26, 2002 1:54:53 PM Page #1 of I

TR

@ Energy. (Case Narrative

(This document must accompany release of Analytical Data)

LIMS Job # 02-JUN-0276
02-JUN-03 78

T O T T . i WP NEd 2 F AP LR PSR o ¢ W RISIURRER Y ., EEERRENE R

¢ The percent recovery for naphthalene in the laboratory control sample did not meet the
laboratory control limits. The results for this analyte should be considered an estimate
for all samples in Job #02-JUN-0276.

¢ The percent recovery and/or the average percent recovery for naphthalene and 2-
methylnaphthalene in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate did not meet the
laboratory control limits. The results for these analytes should be considered estimates
for sample 22021399.

+ Sample #22021407 had to be diluted to remove significant matrix interferences. This
dilution results in an elevated reporting limit for all analytes.

Analys Sig.nature
Richard L. E

Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory Services
Ervoonaent Rouir § Saley Sareces Envronmenat Center - LAGN3AY
"‘ 13334 Hagers Ferry Road
Hantersyde N 280757028




pke  Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory
‘ En e Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Fery Road
rgy, Phone: 704-875.5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax. 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
. New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
OWahoma Department of Environmental Quality Cedification # $930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # £-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality {LELAPR} Certificate # 02012
Noith Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37604
South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Cettification # 248

Sample ID#:

22021399 Job#: 02-JUN-0276

Sample Description: BRAM 555W

Collection Date:  5~Jun-02 13:00:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

WP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 . J
Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Mathod: SW-846 5030B/82608 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266

Result Reporting Limit _Flag
Benzene < 30 ugKg 30 uglKg 0
Toluene < 30 ugig 30 ugKg 0
Ethylbenzene < 3.0 ugKg 3.0 ugKg []
m-p-Xylene < 50 ugiKg 50 uglKg 0
o-Xylene < 30 ug/Kg . 3.0 ugyKg 0

EVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 )

Test Code: MS82TOMGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599

. Resuft Reporting Limit _Flag
Naphthalene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 1
2-Methytnaphthalene < 036 myKg 036 mofKg 1
Acenaphthylene < 036 mgKg 036 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mgiKg L]
Dibenzofuran < 036 myKg 0.36 maKg 0
Fluorene < 036 mg/Kg 036 mg/Kg 0
Phenanthrene < 0,36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 036 mg/Kg 036 mg/Kg L]
Fluoranthene < 036 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 4]
Pyrene < 0.36 mgKg 0.36 mg/Kg 1]
Benzo{a)anthracene < 036 Mmg/kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 036 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 4]
Benzo{b)fluoranthene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{kjfluoranthene < 036 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0,36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 1]
indeno(1,2,3-c.d)pyrene < 036 mglKg .36 malkg Q
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mgl/Kg 0

Vistt us on the [nfraNet at
Jteport Convrated 672802 18 17 10 http/fdewww/lessenviiab_srv/



pke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-8755245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Navada Department of Conservation end Naturd Resources
OWahoma Department of Environmental Quatity Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality {LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carofina Department of Health 8 Human Services Certification # 37604
Seuth Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carotina (DENR) Certification # 248

I O o

Sample ID#: 22021399 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 555W
Collection Date:  5~Jun-02 13:00:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

[svoc MGPE IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS82T0MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted:  06/26/02 By. RLE$599
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo(g,h lperylene < 0.36 mgiKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0

Description of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedurs Requirements ‘Were Met
1 - See Case HNarrative

2 - Estim atcd Concentration, Sae Case Marrative
3 - Report Limit Elevated due to insufficicat sample smmount
4 - Report Limit Elevatcd duce 1o required analytical dilution
5 - Sample Resulis Should Mot Bec Used For Regulatory Purposes
(See Cave Narrative)
6 - Analytc detected below laboratory reporting limit at an estimated
concenwation.
7 - Reported conceatation is the combination of more that one aroclor.
{Rsported Aroclor is the Aroclor of highest concentration in the sampla)

e e . Y . e e e e m =

smm--tmmam—smee-ss==rq

Data Reported By, Date

Visit us ou the IntraNet al
Heport Ccnerated GJIRAIX HE 1T 1 hup:Hdewwwlessenvilab_sev/



aDUke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-8755245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudlear Complex - MG03A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Depanment of Health Certification # 11717
MNevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Okahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 8930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
- Louisiana Depariment of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Cerfficetion # 37604
South Cardina {OHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 Morth Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Sample ID#: 22021400

Job #: 02-JUN-0276

Sample Description: BRAM 565W

Collection Date:  5~Jun-02 13:12:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample :

MGP SOlL

Wsp PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: MSB260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 5030B/82608 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Result Reporting Limit _Flag
Benzene < 3.0 ugKg 3.0 ug/Kg 0
Toluene < 3.0 ugKg 30 ug/Kg 1]
Ethylbenzene < 3.0 ugKg 3.0 ugKg 0
m-p-Xylene < 50 ug/Kg 50 ug/Kg 0
o-Xylene < 3.0 ugKg . 30 ugiKg 0

FVOC MGP [N SOIL. BY GC/MS - 8270 i

Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9539
. Result Reporting Limit Flag
Naphthalene < 032 mgiKg 0.32 mgKg 1
2-Methyinaphthalene < 032 mgl/Kg 032 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthylene 0.65 mg/iKyg 0.32 mgiKg 0
Acenaphthene < 0.32 mg/Kg 0.32 mglKg [
Dibenzofuran < 032 mgKg 032 mgKg 0
Fluorene < 032 mgKg 0.32 mg/Kg |
Phenanthrene 40 myKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene 0.72 mg/Kg 032 mgKg [
Fluoranthene 6.5 myKg 3.2 mg/Kg 0
Pyrene 58 mg/Kg 3.2 mglKg [i]
Benzo(a)anthracene < 0.32 mgiKg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene 31 mgKg 032 mgikg ]
Benzo{b)fluoranthene 26 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{kifluoranthene 29 wa/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{a)pyrene 3.0 mg/Kg 0.32 mglKg 0
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d}pyrene 1.7 mg/Kg 0.32 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzo{a,h}anthracene 0.59 mg/Kg 0,32 mg/Kg 0

Wisil us on the IntraNet at

Heport Cenerated 612002 10 17 29 htip://dewww/essenv/lab_sov/



bnuke ~ Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferty Road
ergy. Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 280787929
Fax: T04-875-5038 McGuire- Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

. Certificate of Analysis

New York State Department of Health Certffication # 11717
Nevada Department of Consetvation and Natural Resources
Ollahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 8930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification #37804
South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory |D # 93005 Notth Carolina {DENR) Certification # 248

g g O o L

Sample ID#: 22021400 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 565W

Collection Date:  5-Jun-02 13:12:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8270

o Case Narrativa)

' 5 - Sample Resultz Should Hot Be Used For Regulatory Purposes
ey R
€ - Analytc detccted below laboratery reporting limit a2 an csumated

Test Code: MS82TO0MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Resutt Repoding Limit Flag
Benzo{g,h,l}perylene 16 mgKg 0.32 mglKg 0
VoSt ot o STt TTTTTomTTTTT =
' Description of Flags: :
: 0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Mct :
: 1 - Sece Case MNarrative ',
! 2 -Estimatcd Concentrstion, See Coase Marramw !
! 3 -Recpeort Limit Blevated duc to insufficient sample amount 4
: 4 - Report Limit Flevated due to required anslytical dilution :
i
: concentration. :
' 7 - Reported concentration is the combination of more that one arcclor. :
L (Reported Arochr it the Aroclor of highest concentration in the samphe) .

R T L T L e S L T e e T e e e e =

Data Reported By, Date

Visit us on the IntraNet at

Ropuoet Gioneraed £428003 £0 17,29 http:Hdewwwlessenv/lab_sov/

gt



bnuke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Femry Road
ergy. Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersvilie, NC 280787929
Fax 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MG03A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Heatth Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Neturd Resources
Cidahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 8930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Qualiy {LELAP) Certificate # 02012
Morth Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37604

South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 North Carclina {DENR) Certification # 248

D

Sample ID#: 22021402 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 58B

Collection Date:  10~Jun-02 14:30:00

ISR

ek L RN B P R R

NGP PARAMETERS [N SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 J
Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted:  06/26/02 By: TTJ9266

Resutt Reporting Limit _Flag
Benzene . < 4.0 ug¥g 40 ugKg 0
Toluene 91 ug/Kg 40 ug/Kg 1]
Ethylbenzene < 40 ugKg 4.0 uglKg [
m-p-Xylene 7.7 ug/Kg 7.0 ugiKg 0
o-Xylene < 40 ug/Kg 40 uwKg 0

SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 B

Test Code: MS82TOMGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599

. Resul Reporting Limit _Flag_
Naphthalene < 0.33 mg/Kg 033 mgKg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene < 033 mg/Kg 033 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthylene < 033 mgKg 0.33 mg/Kg Y
Acenaphthene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzofuran < 033 mgKg 0.33 mgKg 0
Fluorene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg []
Phenanthrene < 0.33 mgKg ) 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 033 mgiKg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Fiuoranthene < 0.33 mgKg 0.33 mg/g ]
Pyrene < 033 mg/Kg 033 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{alanthracene < 033 mgg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 0.33 mgiKg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Benza{bMflucranthene < 033 mgiKg 033 mg/kKg 0
Benzo(kjflucranthene < 033 mg/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg Q
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0,33 mg/Kg 0.33 mg/Kg 0
Indeno(1,2,3<,d)pyrene < 0.33 mgiKg 0.33 mgikg 0
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 0.33 mg/Kg 0.331 mg/Kg 1}

Visit us on the latraNct at I
Reepwret Ceneraicd G/28002 140 28 51 hup:fidewwwiessenv/lab_siv/ >



Dke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-875.-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax 7048755038 MoGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
OKahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Depariment of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmentat Quality (LELAP) Cerlificate # 02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Ceilification # 37604
South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 89005 North Carolina (DENR} Cedtification # 248

Sample ID#: 22021401 s Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 57FW
40-Jun-02 14:10:00

Collection Date: Site : BRAMLETT

Type of Sample :

PIGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 !

Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 50308782608 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Resuft Reporting Lirmit _Flag
Benzene < 6.0 ugiKg 6.0 ugKg 0
Toluene < 60 uglkg : 6.0 ugiKg 0
Ethylbenzene < 6.0 ugKg 6.0 ug/Kg 4]
m-p-Xylene < 12 ug/Kg 12 ug/Kg 1}
o-Xylene < 6.0 ug/Kg 6.0 uoKg 0

ﬁoc MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted:  06/26/02 By: RLE9599
. Resuft . Reporting Limit _Flag
Naphthalene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene < 035 mg/Kg 035 mgKg 0
Acenaphthylene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene 049 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg o
Dibenzofuran < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mgXg 0
Fluorene 0.79 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Ky 4]
Phenanthrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 035 mgKg 0.35 ma/Kg 0
Fluoranthene < 035 mg/Kg . 0.35 mg/Kg L]
Pyrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mgiKg 0
Benzo{ajanthracene < 035 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mgikg 4]
Benzo{b)fluoranthene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mgKg ]
Benzo{k)fluoranthene < 0.35 mglKg 0,35 mg/Kg 0
Benzo(a)pyrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Indeno(1,2,3-¢c,d}pyrene < 0.35 mgiKg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzo{a,h}anthracene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mgKg 0

Visil us on the ImraNet at
Keprwrt Guenerated G2RG2 10 27 51 hltp:l,’dcwwgv!csscnvllah_srv.’



Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5245 Hunlersville, NC 28078-7929
Fe: 704-875-5038 MoGuire Nudlear Complex - MGO3A2
Certificate of Analysis
. New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717

Pnuke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory
@ Energy.

Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Otdahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Cextificate # E-10311
- Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carclina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37604
South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory |D # 99605 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Sample ID #:

it T Y B v e

22021401 s Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 579’W

Collection Date:  10-Jun-02 14:10:00

Site : BRAMLETT

Type of Sample :

MGP SOIL

sy e T AT

[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 ]
Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLES599

Result Reporting Limit Fiag
Benzolg,h,Dperylene < 035 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg /]

Description of Flags:

0 - All Annslytical Procedure Requirements Were Mect

1- See Caze Narrative

2 - Estimated Concentration, S¢ed Case Mzrative

3 - Report Limit Elevated due to inxufficent sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elevated due to required analytical dilution

S - Sample Results Should Mot Be Used For Regulatory Purposes
(See Case N urrative)
6 - Analyte detected below laborstory reporting limit at an cstimated
concontratien.

[ |

7 - Reported concentration is the combinaton of more that one aroclor.
(Reportsd Arcclor ig the Araclor of highe st concentration in the sample) _:

e mmmar-tsammmm—asasay

Data Reporfed By, Date

Visit us on the [niraNet at

P
Hepuws Cienerased 672002 10 17 53 tp:fidewwwlcssenvilab_srv/



puke  Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy,, Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersvilte, NC 28078-7929
Fax: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MG03A2

alysis

New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717

. Certificate of An

| Sl

Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
OWahoma Depantment of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # E-10311

L ouisiana Department of Environmentat Quality (LELAP)

Certificate #02012

North Carclina Department of Health & Human Services Cerification # 37804

Sample ID#: 22021402 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 58B

Collection Date:

e LRSS

10-Jun-02 14:30:00 Site : BRAMLETT

At L R R s v b € R e T L R Y

South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

ﬁVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C
Result
Benzo{g,h,liperylene < 0.33 mgfKg

Description of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Met
1 - See Cate Narrative

-

2 - Estim ated Concentration, See¢ Cose Morarha
3 - Report Limit Elevated due to insufficient sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elevated duc to required analytical diluticn
5 - Sample Results Should Mot Be Used For Regulatory Purposcs
(See Cazse Marrative)
6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting limit at an estimated
concentration.
7 - Reported concenwation iz the combinat on of more that one sroclor.
(Reporied Aroclor is the Aroclor of highe st concantration in the samph)

Leecaacmasmams-ssmm=er=

Visst us on the IntraNet a1
oot Cionereted 622807 160 21 51 mtp:Hdewwwiessenvilah_sov/

Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Reporting Limit Filag
033 mg/Kg o

Data Reported By, Date



knuke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
e’gy, Phone: 704-875.5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: 704-875-5038 MoGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Depattment of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation end Natura Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Cerfification # 8330
Kansas Department of Health and Enyironment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAPR) Certificate #02012
North Carolina Depariment of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory |D # 99005 North Carolina {DEMR) Certification # 248

Sample 1D #:

L e tuiplatiein the B E NG

22021403 Job#t: 02~JUN-0276

Sample Description: BRAM 59SW
Collection Date:  11-Jun-02 07:40:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL
MGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 J
Test Code; MS38260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 50308/8260B Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Result Reporting Limil _Fiag
Benzene < 40 ugKg 4.0 ug/Kg Q
Toluene < 40 uwiKg . 40 ug/Kg ]
Ethylbenzene < 4.0 ugiKg 4.0 ug/Kg ]
m-p-Xylene < 8.0 ugiKg 8.0 uglKg 0
o-Xylene < 40 uglKg 40 ug/Kg 1]
EVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 ]
Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted. 06/26/02 By: RLES599
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Naphthalene < 0,37 mg/Kg 0.37 mgfiKg 1
2-Methyinaphthalene < 0.37 mg/Kg 037 mgKg o
Acenaphthylene < 037 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene < 037 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzofuran < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Fluorene < 0,37 mg/Kg 0.37 mgKg 0
Phenanthrene < 037 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 037 mgKg 0.37 mglKg 0
Fluoranthene < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 ma/Kg 0
Pyrene < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 mgKg ¢
Benzo{a)anthracene < 037 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 037 mg'Kg 037 mg/Kg G
Benzo{b)fluoranthene < 037 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Benzo(k)flucranthene < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 mg'Kg 0
Benzo{a)pyrene < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg L]
indeno(1,2,3c,djpyrene < 0.37 mg/Kg 0.37 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzo{a,hlanthracene < 037 mgKg 037 mg/Kg 0

Visel us on the IntraNet at

Kepeot Generated G2K02 10 15 22 hitp://dewww/essenvilab_srv/



Dde Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

G

B, Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy,. Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: T04-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis

New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificete # £-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality [LELAP) Centificate # 02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certffication # 37804
South Cardlina ([DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina {DENR) Certification # 248

e Lt o A htds

Sample ID#: 22021403 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description. BRAM 59SW
Collection Date:  11-Jun-02 07:40:00 Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL
[EVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8270
Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-B46 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By. RLE9599
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo(g,h,l)perylene < 037 mg/Kg 037 mgiKg 0

e e i e i

Description of Flags:

1

:

: 0 - All Analytical Procedure Requircments Were Mct

: 1 - See Casc MNarrative

| 2.Estimatcd Concentration. Sae Caet MNarrathes

1 3-Report Limit Elevated due to insuflicient sample amount
' 4 ._Rcport Limir Elevated duc to required analyncal dilution

'
: S - Sample Rerults Should Hot Be Uscd For R.egulatory Purposcs
:
)
'
.
'

(Ses Caos MNarrative)
6 - Analyte detcctcd below iaboratory reporting limnit at an cstimated
concentration.
7 - Reported concenwation is the combination of more that one sroclor.

- (Reported Aroclor is the Aroclor of highe £t concentration in the samphe)

| sanmar—ccammmmmmead

Data Reported By, Date

Visit us on the InfraNetr a1

Poge t
Heprrt Generated 60X 1K 2] http:/{dewwwlessenvilab_sev/



P'E#ke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory
ergy.

Environment, Health and Safety Scarvices 13338 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax; 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

. Certificate of Analysis

New York State Department of Heaflth Certification # 11717
Nevada Depariment of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP} Certificate #02012
NMorth Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification #37604
South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99605 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 2

g T S

Sample ID#: 22021404

B e T A

g A St J S A N S b A e T td it ot

Job#: 02-JUN-0276

Sample Description: BRAM 60B

Collection Date:

11-Jun-02 08:10:00

Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP S0IL

AT e P e Y, B S
LTI

PIGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 50308/82608 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266

Result Reporting Limit _Flag

Benzene < 4.0 ugig 40 w/Kg Q

Toluene < 40 ugig 40 ugKg 0
Ethylbenzene < 40 ugKog 40 wyKg 0
tn-p-Xylene < 7.0 ugKg 7.0 uwKg 0

o-Xylene < 4.0 ugKg 40 ugKg 4]

[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 B
Test Code: MSB2TOMGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599

. Result Reporting Limit _Flag_
Naphthalene < 0.36 mgiKg 036 mgKg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthylene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene < 0.36 mglKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzofuran < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0

Fluorene < 036 mg/Kg 036 mg/Kg 0
Phenanthrene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg o
Flucranthene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 1]

Pyrene < 0,36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{a)anthracene < 036 mo/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 0.36 mgfKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{bjfluoranthene < 0,36 mg/Kg 0,36 mgKg Q
Benzo{kjflucranthene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg ]
Benzola)pyrene < 0.36 my/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
indeno(1,2,3-¢,dipyrene < 036 mgKg 0.36 mg/Kg o
Dibenzofa, hlanthracene < 0.36 mglkg 0.36 mg/Kg 0

Vasit us on the lotraNet at
Reput (icrseratedd $I26M12 104 45 37 http#dewwwlessenvilab_sev/



Duke
@ Energy.

Sample 1D #:

Sample Description:

FECY. FROI LSS

Collection Date:

Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 7048755245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fac 704-875-5038 McGuire Nuclear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis

New York State Deparimert of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmenta! Quality Certification #9930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # E-10311
. Louisiana Department of Environmental Cuality {LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Deparnent of Health & Human Services Certification # 376804
South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Dt ad WAt e A

w LA ~ IR O L L T E I T Y TN TR o frsa Ao o
22021404 . Job#: 02-JUN-0276

BRAM 60B

11-Jun-02 08:10:00 Site : BRAMLETT

T T T i L e Tt

SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MSB2TOMGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE959%
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo{g,h,ijperylene < 036 mgfKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0

concentration.

Yot CGienwreed GL2ARIT 10 IR 37

Description of Flags:

O - All Analytical Procedurc Requirements Were Mct
1 - Sec Casc Narrative
2 - Estim ated Concenwrasion, Set Case Moram

4 - Report Limit Flevated duc to required analytical dilution
5 . Sample Results Should Not Be TIsed For Regulatory Purpoies

(Ses Cace Narrative)

4
'
1
.
'
'
.
1
L}
3 . Report Limit Elevated duc to inrulficient sample amount .
'
.
'
'
L}
6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting limit at an estimated »
:

L}

'

kbbbt iy plgigheibbinpguepUib SR

Data Reported By, Dale

Visit us on the IntraNet at
hitp:fidewwwicssenv/lab_sev/



Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGU3A2

. Certificate of Analysis

PDUke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory
@Energy.

New York State Department of Health Cenification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
COldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Envisonmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certffication # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory {D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Sample ID#: 22021405
Sample Description: BRAM 61SW

11-Jun-02 10:45:00

g g it T L e e e

TR

Job #: 02-JUN-0276

Collection Date:

Site : BRAMLETT

e L AL AL

WSP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 5030B/8260B Date Posted: 06/27/02 By: TTJ9266
Result Reporting Limit _Flag
Benzene < 12 ugiKg 12 ugKg 0
Toluene < 12 ugiKg 12 ug/Kg 1
Ethylbenzene < 12 uglKg ' 12 ug/Kg 0
m-p-Xylene < 24 wKg 24  uglKg 0
o-Xylene < 12 ug/Kg 12 ug/Kg [}

[svoc MGP IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8270

Test Code: MSB270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Resuft Reporting Limit _Flag
. Naphthalene < 036 myKg 0.36 mg/Kg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.87 mg/Kg - 0.36 mg/Kg a
Acenaphthylene < 036 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthene < 036 mgiKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Dibenzofuran < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mgKg 0
Fluorene < 0.6 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Phenanthrene < 036 mgKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 0368 mg/Kg 036 mgKg 0
Fluoranthene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg ]
Pyrene < 036 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{alanthracene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Chrysene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 4]
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 0.36 mglKg 0.36 mgy/Kg 0
Benzo{k)fluoranthene < 0.3 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg ]
Benzo(alpyrene < 0.36 mglKg 0.36 mg/Kg 0
Indeno{1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene < 0.36 mgiKg 0.36 mg/Kg ]
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene < 0.36 mg/Kg 0.36 mg/Kg 0

Visit us on the lntraNet at
Hepmot Groerated GFIKEA12 1012 11 hup-/fdewwwiessenv/lab_srvf



P'Duke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fax: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3AZ

Certificate of Analysis
Mew York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Depariment of Heatth and Environment Cectificate # E-10311
- Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carofina Department of Health & Human Services Cestification # 37604
South Cardina {DHEC) Laboratory ID # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

Sample ID#: 22021405 Job#: 02-JUN-0276

Sample Description: BRAM 61SW

Collection Date:  11~-Jun-02 10:45:00

Site : BRAMLETT

Type of Sample : MGP SO

|svoc MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MSB270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLESS599
Resuft Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene < (.36 mgKg 036 mg/Kg 0

Description of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Mect

1 - See Casc NMarrative

2 - Estimated Concentration, See Caze Morathe

3 - Report Limit Elevated dus to insuflicicat sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elevated duc to required snalytical ditution

5 - Sample Results Should Mot Be Used For Regulatory Purpeses
(See Case Narrative)
& - Analytc detccted below laboratory reporting limit at an estimated
concentration.
7 - Reported concentration it the combination of more that one aroclor.
(Reporad Araclor ie the Arcclor of highe &t concentration in the sampla)

froTmTmmsssssrmenmeEEt

- = —

Data Reported By, Dale

Visit us on the IniraNet at
Feprors Crenceated GF28/02 10 19 1T htip:dewwwicssenv/lab_srv/



bnuke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-875.5245 Huntersville, NC 280787929
Fax 704-875.5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Departmert of Health Cetification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Oklahoma Department of Environmentat Quality Certification # 8330
Kansas Department of Health and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Depardment of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Depattment of Health & Human Services Centification # 37604
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

22021406 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 62B
11-Jun-02 11:10:00

Sample ID#:

Caollection Date:

Senda e

Site : BRAMLETT Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

F-‘IGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260 ]
Test Code: MS8260MGPS Test Method: SW-846 5030B/82608 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Result Reporling Limit _Flag
Benzene < 40 ugKg 40 ugiKg 0
Toluene < 40 ug/Kg 40 wug/Kg 4]
Ethylbenzene < 40 ugKg . 40 ug/Kg 0
m-p-Xylene < 7.0 ug/Kg 7.0 ugKg 0
o-Xylene < 4.0 wug/Kg 40 ugKg 0
[EVOC MGP IN SOILBY GC/MS - 8270 |
Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
. Result Reporting Limit Flag

Naphthalene < 0.35 mgKg 0.35 mo/Kg 1

2-Methylnaphthalene < 035 mg/Kg . 035 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthylene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mafKg Y
Acenaphthene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Dibenrofuran < 035 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg 0

Fluorene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg o]

Phenanthrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Anthracene < 0.35 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Flyoranthene < 035 mg/Kg 035 mg/Kg 0

Pyrene < 035 mg/Kg 035 mg/Kg 1]
Benzola)anthracene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg ]

Chrysene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg Q
Benzo{b)fiuoranthene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{k)fluoranthene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mgKg 0

Benzo{ajpyrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 ma/Kg ]
Indenao{1,2,3-c d)pyrene < 0.35 mgKg 0.35 mg/Kg o
Dibenzo(a hjanthracene < 0.35 mgfKg 0.35 mg/Kg 1]

Visit us on the fnsraNet at
Stoguirs Cereruted G257 10 19 31 hup:fdewwwlcssenvilab_sev/



kDUke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

En Environment, Health and Safety Secvices 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
ergy, Phone: 704-875.5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7929
Fex: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
OMahoma Depariment of Environmental Quality Certification # 8930
Kansas Department of Heafth and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012
North Carolina Deparment of Health & Human Services Certification #37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 2
22021406 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description. BRAM 628

Collection Date;  11-Jun-02 11:10:00

T T SRR TR D o VR R el e

48

TRRARE IO

Sample ID #:

[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 ]
Test Code: MS82T0MGPS Test Method: SW-846 B270C Date Posted:  06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo{g,h,i)perylene < 035 mg/Kg 035 mgiKg 0

Description of Flags:
0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Met
1 - See Case Narrative
2 . Estimated Concentration, Sae Cae Narraths
3 - Report Limit Elcvated due to insufficient sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elevated duc to required analyncal dilution

5 - Sample Results Should Not Be Used For Regulatory Purposcs
(See Case Narrnstive)
&6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting limit at mn estimated
concentration.

7 - Reported concentration is the cembination of more that one aroclor.
{Reported Aroclhor is the Aroclar of highest concantration in ths samphe)

e e e e e e Em e = —— — —— —

Data Reported By, Date

Yisil us on the IntraNet at

Hupewet Generuned G/2RAE 1019 31 hup-fidewww/essenv/lab_srv/



P DUke DUke Ith and Safi i
‘Energy’ Environment, Health and Safety Services

. Certificate of Analysis

Sample (D#: 22021407

Sample Description: BRAM 6

Energy Analytical Laboratory

Phone: 704-875-5245
Fax 704-875-5038

13338 Hagers Ferry Road
Huntersville, NC 28078-7929

McGuire Nudear Complex - MG0O3A2

New York State Department of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation gnd Natural Resources

Okahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Deparment of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carclina Department of Health & Human Services Cerification # 37804
South Cardlina {DHEC) Laboratory ID # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

3SW

Collection Date: 12-Jun-02 08:15:00

Site : BRAMLETT

Job #: 02-JUN-0276

Type of Sample : MGP SOIL

FGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260MGPS

Test Method: SW-846 50308/8260B8 Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Result Reporting Lim# _Flag _
Benzene < 330 ug/Kg 330 uglKg 0
Toluene 570 ug/Kg 330 uglKg 0
Ethylbenzene 420 ug/Kg 330 ug/Kg 0
m-p-Xylene 2600 ug/Kg 670 wug/Kg L]
o-Xylene 1100 ug/Kg 330 ug/Kg 0
iSVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 _3
Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Result Reporting Limit _Flag
Naphthalene < 33 mgiKg 33 mg/Kg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene < 33 ngKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Acenaphthylene < 331 mg/Kg 33 mgiKg 1
Acenaphthene < 33 mglKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Dibenzofuran < 33 mg/Kg 33 mg/Kg 1
Fluorene < 33 mgikKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Phenanthrene < 33 mgiKg 33 molKg 1
Anthracene < 33 mg/Kg 33 mg/Kg 1
Fluoranthene < 33 mg/kKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Pyrene < 33 mg/Kg 33 mg/kKg 1
Benzo{a)anthracene < 33 mgKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Chrysene < 31 mg/Kg 33 mg/Kg 1
Benzo({b)fluoranthene < 33 mgKg 33 mg/Kg 1
Benzo(kifluoranthene < 33 mgiKg 33 myKg 1
Benzofa)pyrene < 33 mgiKg 33 mg/Kg 1
indeno{1,2,3c,d)pyrene < 33 mg/Kg 33 mg/Kg 1
Dibenzo{a,hjanthracene < 33 mg/Kg 33 malKg 1

Hepneet Cererated G2 10020 32

Visit us on the tntraNei al
http://dewww/lessenv/lab_srv/
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Environment, Health and Safety Services 13339 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone: 704-875-5245 Huntersvilie, NC 28078-7929
Fex: 704-875-5038 McGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2 -

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Depatment of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources
Cldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Depariment of Heath and Environment Certificate # E-10311
Louisiana Deparment of Environmental Qualiy (LELAP) Certificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Carolina (DHEC) Laboratory 1D # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

2202407 ob#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 63SW

Ppuke Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory
@Energy.

el | F it By R

Sample ID#:

FVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GCIMS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date f’osted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Result Reporting Limit Flag
Benzo{g,h,i}perylene < 33 mg/Kg 33 mg/Kg 1

Description of Flags:

0 - All Analytical Procedure Requirements Were Mct

1 - See Care Narrative

2 - Estimatcd Concentration. Se¢ Tme MNarvarhw

3 - Report Limit Elevated due to insuflicient sample amount
4 - Report Limit Elevated duc to requircd analytical dilution

S - Smmple Results Should Hot Be Used For Regulatory Purposcs
(Sea Case Narralive)
6 - Analyte detected below laboratory reporting Limit at an cstimated
concentratiot.

Cbammmre—aammar-samany

Data Reported By, Date

Visit us on the IntraNct atl

Pag
Heprord Locourarted GOINWI H81 20 52 http://dewww/essenvilab_srv/



P Duke Duke
@Energy.

Energy

Phone: 704-875-5245
Fax: 704-875-5038

Environment, Health and Safety Services

Analytical Laboratory

13339 Hagers Fenry Road
Huntersville, NC 28078-7929

McGuire Nudear Complex - MG03A2

New York State Deparment of Health Certification # 11717
Nevada Department of Conservation and Naturd Resources

Oldahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
“ansas Department of Heatth and Environment Certificate # E-10311

Certificate of Analysis

Louisiana Depariment of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Certificate # 02012

North Carolina Depariment of Health & Human Services Certification # 37804
South Cardina (DHEC) Laboratory D # 99005

Sample ID #:
Sample Description: BRAM 6

Collection Date:

22021408

12-Jun-02 08:30:00

4B

Job#: 02-JUN-0276

Site : BRAMLETT

North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248

P

Type of Sample :

MGP SOIL

MGP PARAMETERS IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8260

Test Code: MS8260MGPS

Test Method: SW-846 50308/82608

Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: TTJ9266
Resutt Reporting Limit _Flag
Benzene < 3.0 ugKg 3.0 ugKg [
Toluene < 3.0 ugKg 30 ugiKg 0
Ethylbenzene < 3.0 ug/Kg 3.0 wuglKg 3]
m-p-Xylene < 6.0 ugXg 6.0 uglKg 0
o-Xylene < 30 ugKg 10 ug/Kg 0

[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270

Test Code: MS8270MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLE9599
Resuit ) Reporting Lirnit Flag
. Naphthalene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 1
2-Methylnaphthalene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Acenaphthylene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mg/Kg o
Acenaphthene < 035 mgikg 035 wmgKg 0
Dibenzofuran < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 mglkg 0
Fluorene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 4]
Phenanthrene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mgKg 0
Antﬁracene < 035 mg/Kg 035 mg/Kg 0
Filuoranthene < 0.35 mg/Kg 035 myKg 0
Pyrene < 0.35 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 1]
Benzo{ajanthracene < 035 mgKg 035 my/Kg 0
Chrysene < 0.35 mg/Kg 835 mg/Kg 0
Benzo{b)fluoranthene < 035 moKyg 0.35 mg/Kg Q
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 035 mglKg 0.35 mg/Kg ]
Benzofa)pyrene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene < 0.35 mgKyg 035 mg/Kg o
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 035 mg/Kg 0.35 mg/Kg 0

Heprat € orcrated /O80T 002112

Visit us on ihe IntraNet at
hllp:/!dcwwwlesscnv:’!:\b_sr\'.’
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Duke Energy Analytical Laboratory

Environment, Health and Safety Sarvices 13338 Hagers Ferry Road
Phone; 704-875-5245 Huntersville, NC 28078-7928
Fax: 704-875-5038 MoGuire Nudear Complex - MGO3A2

Certificate of Analysis
New York State Department of Health Centffication # 11717
Nevada Department of Consesvation and Natural Resources
Owjahoma Department of Environmental Quality Certification # 9930
Kansas Depariment of Health and Environment Certificate H#HE10311
Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (LELAP) Cestificate #02012
North Carolina Department of Health & Human Services Centification # 37804

South Cardlina (DHEC) Laboratory 10 # 99005 North Carolina (DENR) Certification # 248
Sample ID#: 22021408 Job#: 02-JUN-0276
Sample Description: BRAM 64B
Collection Date:  12~Jun-02 08:30:00
[SVOC MGP IN SOIL BY GC/MS - 8270 ]
Test Code: MS82TO0MGPS Test Method: SW-846 8270C Date Posted: 06/26/02 By: RLES599

Result Reporting Limit Flag

Benzo{g,h,)perylene < 0.35 mgKg 035 mgiKg 0

I'"""""""""""‘I

concentration.

Repeort Gencteted 626002 100 21 i

Description of Flags:
© - All Analytical Procedurc Requirements Were Met

1 - Sec Case Narrative

2 . Estimated Concentration, See Case Narratha

3 . Report Limit Elevated duc to insufficent sample anount

4 - Beport Limit Elcvated c¢ue to required analytical diluticn

S - Sample Results Should Not Be Tied For Regulatory Purposcs

6 - Annalyte detected below laboratory reporting fimit at an estimated

(Sea Case MNarrative)

eemsaceammeccasanned

7 - Reported concentration is the combination of more that one arocler.
(Reported Arachor it the Asoclor of highest concentration in the sampie) _:

Ata Reported By. Date 6/;_ %

Visil us on the Int1aNet at
http:fidewww/essenviiab_srv/



